


GO M-L.
929.2
L2924m
1570357

REYNOLDS HISTORICAL
GizNEALOGY COLLECTION



3 1833 01329 4803













THE LANSING ARMS.

i|
ii
|;i l

|

l !l' |!| !!|

'

V-i1l"!'V:;;!
! 'i|

|

|l|
|

!!ll:|:i

liilllllllilllllllllil,l,„i "'''!::^'''i""^ii-i^|



uT 'A'-i



The

Lansing Family.

A Genealogy

of the Descendants of

Gerrit Frederickse Lansing

who came to America from

Hasselt, Province of Overijssell, Holland

1640.

EIGHT GENERATIONS.

By

CLAUDE G. MUNSELL.

Privately Printed.

1916.



1 ^nn-ixT

;r.i;;:'.a3Vfii> ?!U>13



1570357

To

WILLIAM GANSEVORT LUSH



^sGfj^ai



PREFACE
The descendants of Gerrit Frederickse Lansing, son of Frederick Lansing, a

citizen of Hasselt, Province of Overijssel, Holland, comprise one of America's old-

est and most distinguished families.

The family is closely associated with the founding of the first European
settlements in the valley of the Upper Hudson, at what is now Albany, Gerrit

Frederickse Lansing having arrived in America during the period when the man-
orial grants were in their early stages of development. The first manorial grant

in this region was issued under authority from the Lords States-General of the

Netherlands to Killian Van Rensselaer, a wealthy merchant of Amsterdam, who in

1630 purchased from the Indians the lands in the vicinity of Fort Orange (Albany)

and founded the Manor of Rensselaerwyck. This tract contained some seven hun-

dred thousand acres, measured twenty-four miles along the Hudson river with a

breadth on either bank of twenty-four miles, and included the lands now comprising

the counties of Albany, Columbia and Rensselaer. The first settlers for the new
colony sailed from Trexel, Holland, in the ship Unity in command of Jan Brower,

and arrived off the mouth of the River Mauretius (Hudson River) on May 24, 1630.

Other settlers soon followed and the Manor of Rensselaerwyck rapidly increased

in population and importance, the largest settlement being on the lands lying near

Fort Orange and comprising the village of Beverwyck (Albany).

Gerrit Frederickse Lansing, son of Frederick Lansing, the ancestor of the

Lansing Family in America, arrived at New Amsterdam (New York) with his

family about 1640, and a few years later was established at Rensselaerwyck. His

descendants took a most active part in the affaii-s of the new colony, the name
appearing with great frequency throughout the civil and military records.

Killian Van Rensselaer, Patroon and Lord of the Manor of Rensselaerwyck,

died in 1647, and the estate descended to his son Johannes, then a minor. Brandt
Arentse Van Slectenhorst was appointed Director to represent the young Patroon.

His son, Sieur Gerrit Van Slectenhorst married Altje Lansing, daughter of Gerrit

Frederickse Lansing.

In 1664 the Province of New Amsterdam passed into the hands of the English.

The village of Beverwyck was renamed Albany in honor of the Duke of York and
Albany, but in 1673 the Province reverted to the Dutch and the name of Albany
was changed to Williamstadt. In 1674 the English again securing control the

name Williamstadt was changed to Albany. In 1683 the Province was divided up



a

'^T'^ ffffr,^ <.<il

^n; ; >; rf^

^.^yi:^;-iii.^-: i K-n&O

1 :-.
...
-! V ^r!nr;9qqo

if l:io;)fti;r:j ^^.'.v/ Jij



into regular English shires or counties. The English Government, however, recog-

nized the rights of the Van Rensselaers to the ^lanor of Rensselaerwyck and Gov-

ernor Donegan issued to the heirs of Killian Van Rensselaer a Patent confirming

the original grant, with the exception of those lands comprising the City of

Albany. Stephan Van Rensselaer, Patroon of Rensselaerwyck, married Elizabeth,

daughter of Elizabeth Lansing and Stephanus Groesbeck.

In 16S6 the City of Albany was granted its charter, Peter Schuyler being the

first Mayor. His daughter Geertruy Schuyler was the wife of Johannes Lansing.

The data contained in this volume is to be found in Munsell's Annals of Al-

bany, 10 volumes, 1S50; ilunsell's Collections of Albany, 4 volumes, 1865; New
York Genealogical and Biographical Record, 45 volumes, 1871; Genealogy of the

Strong Family, 2 volumes, 1871 ; Pearson's Albany Settlers, 1872 ; Pearson's Schen-

ectady Settlers, 1873; Weise's History of Lansingburgh, 1877; Munsell's History

of Cohoes, 1877; Talcott's New York and New England Families, 1883. Hugues'

American Ancestry, 1887; and various State, County and City records. The in-

formation contained in the above mentioned authorities is reasonably accurate and

is herein published as of probable interest to many of the family to whom, other-

wise it would not be available, most of the publications now being out of print.

142 Alexander Avenue, C. G. M.
New York City.



:i b.nm.Moo filiib OffT



EXPLANATION OF NUMBERING.

The number preceding a name refers to the numerical order in which that

name appears in the following pages. These numbers which first appear before

the name of the children are again used when that sam.e name again appears as

the head of a family.

The number following a name refers to the generation.



; I'lOITAHAJSXri

; ^'is^Si o'lTim ii gniwoiu;! -i-Ah' n'.. ndT



1. Gerrit Frederickse' Lansing, son of Frederick Lansing, married Elizabeth

Hendrickse.

2. Gerrit= Lansing. •

3. Hendrick G. Lansing.

4. Johannes G. Lansing.

5. Altje Lansing, married Sieur Gerrit, son of Brandt Arentse Van Slectenhorst.

6. Gysbertie Lansing, married Hendriciv Janse Roseboom in 1679.

7. Hilletje Lansing, married Storm, son of Albert Andriese Brant Van der Zee.

Gerrit Frederickse* Lansing was a citizen of Hasselt, Province of Overijssell,

Holland. He came to New Amsterdam (New York) about 1610 and was one of

the early settlers of Rensselaerwyck. He died and his widow married Wouter Van

Den Uythof of Albany. The heirs of Gerrit Frederickse Lansing e.xecuted a

Power of Attorney in favor of Jan Barentse ten Kate of Zwolle and Gysbert

Janse Vermeer of Hasselt, Holland, on October 3, 1697. (Albany County deed

book No. 3, page 51.)



;^^o,siu-, n-jiim .r{i'.^.i'.. 1 !-.halKnlit

(Uactl

, ;



2. Gerrit' Lansing (Gerrif ) came to New Amsterdam (New York) ^\•ith his

father about 1640 from Holland. He married Elsie, daughter of Wouter Van

Wythorst.

Issue:

8. Gerrit^ Lansing.

9. Abraham Lansing.

10. Johannes Lansing.

11. Susanna Lansing, married Mathys Nack, July 24, 1698.

- 12. Isaac Lansing.

13. Jacob G. Lansing.

14. Myndert Lansing, died single.

15. Wouter Lansing, baptized August 12, 1683.

16. Elizabeth Lansing, baptized January 20, 1689; died September, 1730

Gerrit= Lansing was one of the early settlers of Rensselaerwyck.

2



JfJ'.'lA V,-..,-. .-1 J,

J ?:>;-.•;! r' ,;H .1;;

w

(-ih -ii

10 •^r;,^ ^; jr,!ii:.' 'jJ-j'tsO



Hendrick G.' Lansing (Gerrif) came to New Amsterdam (New York) with

his father about 1640, from Holland. He married Lysbet Gaspers.

Issue

:

17. Libbitie' Lansing, married Daniel Bradt, April 18, 1697.

18. Jacob H. Lansing.

19. Hendrick Lansing.

20. Alida Lansing, born July 3, 1685; married Isaac D., son of Douw Jelisen Fonda,
December 18, 1708. She was buried March 23, 1748.

21. Maria Lansing, married Hybert Gerritse, October 20, 1693.

Hendrick G.' Lansing was one of the early settlers of Rensselaerwyck. He

died July 11, 1709.

3



-i- r:M>;^^:^i .-<.uv ^i;t;--- .r.^ JS



4. Johannes G.= Lansing (Gerrif) came to New Amsterdam (New York) with his

father about 1640 from Holland. He married Geertie, daughter of Goosense

and Geertie Brantse Peelen) Van Schaick; widow of Hendrick Coster.

Issue:

22. Elizabet' Lansing, born in 1G79; married Stephanus Groesbeck, July 16, 1699.

23. Geertruy Lansing, baptized November 2, 1684; married Ryer Gerritsen, April 23,
1704. No issue.

24. Johannes Lansing.

25. Engeltje Lansing, baptized August 12, 1690; married Everet , December 12,
1710.

26. Gerrit Lansing, married Elizabeth Banker, October 27, 1715.

27. Abraham Lansing.

Johannes G." Lansing was one of the early settlers of Rensselaerwyck. He

was buried February 28, 1728.

4



'.L :^^V. :.
->'.

:ai;p.Bl

,L- -. --i - '-'- '-'i. .^S

.;<.'A h'>;;ftqsd .'.u./uiJ ^J.,-.- ,5S

,5f! / : ij.



8. Gerrit' Lansing (Gerrif, Gerrit') was married before 16S9, but the name of

his first wife is not known.

Issue:

28. Elizabeth* Lansing, baptized January 20, 1689.

He married, second, Catharine, daughter of John Sanders Glen, widow of

Cornelis Barents Van Ditmars, August 21, 1692.

Issue:

29. Gerrit* Lansing.

30. Johannes Lansing.

He married, third, Elsie , about 1696.

Issue

:

31. Anna* Lansing, baptized March 28, 1G97, in New York, N. Y.; married Jacob

Egmont, October 19, 1716.

32. Elsje Lansing, baptized March 12, 1699, in New York, N. Y.

33. Sanders Lansing.

34. Susanna Lansing, baptized January 5, 1703, in New York, N. Y.; married Evert

P. Wendel, June 29, 1736.

35. Evert Lansing.

36. Jacob Lansing, baptized December 22, 1706; married Ida Van Wie, August 7,

1734. He died July, 1746.

37. Abraham Lansing.

G€rrit' Lansing resided at various times at Albany, Schenectady and New

York City, N. Y. He died July 20, 1708. His widow died February 15, 1731.



i;n!'^fi)

: 508"!

.1 .i'C



9. Abraham' Lansing (Gerrif, Gerrit') was born in 1663. He married Magdalena,

daughter of Abraham (and Elizabeth Teller) Van Tricht, November 28, 1703.

Issue

:

38. Abraham* Lansing.

39. Gerrit A. Lansing, baptized November 28, 1705; married, first, Machtel, daughter
of Jacob (and Deborah Hansen) Beekman, January 18, 1739; second, Ruth .

He died about November 16, 1789.

40 Johannes Lansing, baptized April 16. 1708; buried October 27, 1723.

41. Jacob Lansing, baptized April 23, 1710; died January 10, 1745.

42. Elsje Lansing, baptized March 8, 1713; married Gerrit John Lansing.

43. Elizabeth Lansing, baptized November 10, 1717; married Jonas Oothout, March
30, 1741. She died about 1758.

44. Myndert Lansing, baptized January 24, 1722; died at sea in 1758.

45. Margaret Lansing, baptized April 7, 1728; died single, and was buried July 31,

1747.

Abraham' Lansing's house stood at the corner of Steuben and Chapel Streets,

Albany, N. Y. He died June 20, 1745. His widow died November 30, 1745.

6



dru.:.' /.'

suael

ianh b-

iiftiairi: i

'



10. Johannes' Lansing (Gerrif, Gerrif ) was born January 1, 1675. He married

Helena, daughter of Robert (and Elsie Barentse) Sanders, September 20, 1704.

Issue

:

46. Gerrit* Lansing.

47. Robert Lansing.

48. Msie Lansing, baptized July 4, 170S; buried August 25, 1738.

49. Mary Lansing, baptized October, 1711; buried November 20, 1731.

50. John Lansing, baptized June 13, 1718.

51. Sanders Lansing, baptized in 1724.

52. Thomas Lansing, baptized September 24, 1727; died March 4, 1811.

Johannes' Lansing died August 10, 1771. His widow was buried June 23, 1744.

7



:i&al

I'U : :;';i;A i>:)i!i y^r-; .^' ';; •mi^^rfoT.



12. Isaac' Lansing (Gerrif, Gerrit') was born May 14, 1677. He married

Jannctje, daughter of Johannes (and Machtel Schemerhorn) Beekman,

June 27, 1703.

Issue

:

53. Machtel' Lansing, baptized December 13, 1703 ; married Teunis Visscher, January
10, 1727.

54. Gerrit Lansing.

55. Johannes Lansing, baptized September 11, 1709; died September 16, 1745.

56. Elsje Lansing, married Harman T. Hunn, December 6, 1735.

57. Susanna Lansing, baptized October 13, 1715; married William Hogan, Jr., Janu-
ary 7, 1740.

58. Jacob Lansing, baptized April 27, 1718.

59. Neeltje Lansing, baptized March 31, 1723; married Peter Waldron, December 3,

1743. She died about 1766.

Isaac' Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y. His wife died in February, 1770. He
died January 27, 1772,



l-;:-|c:n. ili .^iU:J

iri,.?i:yJ

WP",!

*
.'I'll ,V

..-.3

.U



1?». Jacob G.' Lansing (Gerrif, Gerrit') was born June 6, 16S1. He married

Helena, daughter of Jacob S. (and Catharine Van Witbeck) Glen, about 1710.

Issue:

60 Gerrit J.* Lansing.

61. Jacob J. Lansing.

62. John J. Lansing.

63. Catharine Lansing, baptized September 7, 1718 ; married, first, Abraham Lansing,
about 1742, and second, Abraham Dow, November 23, 1761.

64. Abraham Lansing.

65. Isaac Lansing, baptized January 28, 1722 ; died single.

66. Sanders J. Lansing, baptized August 18, 1723 ; died single, April 3, 1807.

67. Elsje Lansing, baptized October 24, 1725; died in April, 1730.

68. Isaac Lansing.

Jacob' Lansing's house stood at the corner of North Pearl and Columbia

Streets, Albany, N. Y. He died December 6, 1767.



; 9UR«I

,;;::!.; ..-I '.'.



18. Jacob H." Lansing (Hendrick', Gerrit') married Helena, daughter of Franse

Janse (and Alida) Pruyn. September 27, 1701.

Issue:

69. Alida Lansing, baptized July 26, 1702; married Abraham Van Arnheim, July
11, 1721.

70. Hendrick Lansing.

71. Elizabeth Lansing, baptized June SO, 1706; married John D. Van Arnheim, July
18, 1729.

72. Franciscus Lansing.

73. Gerrit Lansing.

74. Jacob J. Lansing.

75. Annetje Lansing, baptized July 15, 1716; married Gerrit Van Schoonhoven,
February 3, 1743.

76. Johannes Lansing.

77. Abraham Lansing.

78. Isaac Lansing, baptized November 25, 1725.

Jacob H.' Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y. He was buried October 17, 1756.



jfun'-i "tw •;'•'

i.'e?l

(jr.d gr.f'.fjc

-^ t;^ ,jylj;.:::>'J.kiYi vfii^.'fR.i H ^(c'V'!-;!.



19. Hendrick' Lansing (Hendrick', Gerrif ) married Jannetje, daughter of Har-

men Janse (and Lysbet Janse Bogart) Knickerbacker, j\Iarch 22, 1704.

Issue

:

79. Elizabeth^ Lansing, baptized August 5, 1705; married Egbert Bratt, about 1722.

80. Jacob Lansing.

81. Isaac Lansing.

82. Abraham Lansing.

Hendrick' Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y. He died, and his widow married

Anthony Bogardus, March 3, 1709.

11



%I

f
,

^ -J.y.'.'^i vnoriinA



24. Johannes^ Lansing (Johannes% Gerrif ) was baptized in Albany, N. Y., Sep-

tember 4, 1687. He married Geertruy, daughter of Colonel Pieter P. (and
Maria Van Rensselaer) Schuyler, June 13, 1714.

Issue

:

83. John* Lansing.

84. Maria Lansing, baptized December 4, 1717; married Robert Sanders, November

85. Peter Lansing.

86. Geradus Lansing.

87. Geertruy Lansing, baptized February 1, 1727; buried September 27, 1728.

88. Philip Lansing.

89. Geertruy Lansing, baptized January 7, 1733; buried April 25, 1749.

Johannes' Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y. His wife was buried June 23,

1744.

12



l-Iii

P>i;snr>f

ii.'.J '-!r>l



29. Gerrit* Lansing (Gerrit\ Gerrit% Gerrit') was born August 20, 1693. He

married Engeltje, daughter of Rutgers Melcherts (and Wyntje Harmense

Hun) Van Deusen, October 23, 1718.

Issue:

90. Gerrit' Lansing.

91. Rutger Lansing.

92. Johannes Lansing.

Gerrit* Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y. He was buried October 6, 1745.

13



!
};.

:3088i

.SC'

~-r)D



30. Johannes* Lansing (Gerrif, Gerrit', Gerrit') was born March 10, 1695. He

married Catalyntje, daughter of Thomas (and Maycke Oothout) Hun, Novem-

ber, 1726.

Issue :

93. Thomas' Lansing, married, first, Anna De Forest; second, Jane Hun, October 28,

1792.

Catalyntje, wife of Johannes Lansing died October, 1727. He married second,

Jannetje, daughter of Cornelis Teunis (and Maria Luces) Van Vechten, May

12, 1729.

Issue :

94. Cathrina' Lansing, baptized June 5, 1730; buried December 31, 1731.

95. Cathrina Lansing, baptized November 22, 1732; married Abraham Myndertse,

October 18, 1760.

96. Maria Lansing, baptized January 22, 1737.

97. Cathalyntje Lansing, baptized May 16, 1742.

Jannetje, wife of Johannes* Lansing was buried March 18, 1752.

14



;90»i8l

irj32 ;jt3T*-''Y v": .innA ,1>ii) MiTHitn .^nrsiitJ. '^.iirr-. rJT .CC

^'viTfcT.



33. Sanders' Lansing (Gerrif, Gerrit', Gerrit') was baptized April 20, 1701. He

married Engeltie, daughter of Harmen Van Slyck, September 23, 1725.

Issue

:

98. Catrina' Lansing, bom October 30, baptized November 5, 1727.

99. Cornelis Lansing.

100. Gerrit Lansing, baptized April 10, 1732; died in infancy.

101. Gerrit Lansing, baptized April 21, 1734.

102. Catharina Lansing, baptized June 13, 1736.

103. Jannetje Lansing, baptized October 14, 1738; married Johannes Baptiste Van
Eps.

104. Elsie Lansing, baptized September 5, 1742.

105. Johannes Lansing, baptized March 17, 1745.

106. Harmanus Lansing, baptized January 29, 1749.

Sanders' Lansing resided at Schenectady, N. Y.



•,su?^A

.iiiD rnf>(' ,-^r!i-&n!3,.T S-.i.c^,'!



35. Evert' Lansing (Gerrif, Gerrit% Gerrit') was baptized December 31, 1704. He

married Annatie, daughter of Obadiah (and Cornelia Gardenier) Cooper,

about 1735.

Issue

:

107. Gerrit' Lansing, baptized June 30, 1736.

108. Cornelia Lansing, baptized June 11, 1738.

109. Obadiah Lansing, baptized February 4, 1739 ; died in infancy.

110. Obadiah Lansing.

111. Catharina Lansing, baptized February 14, 1742; married Christopher Yates,

July 17, 1761.

112. Johannes Lansing.

113. Annatie Lansing, baptized February 22, 1756; married Abraham Van Tassel,

about 1789.

Evert* Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y.

16



Tl •! '. •;• f
,:^(.,;--,,.: ,,,;.,-, , T 'l...-,7'3



37. Abraham* Lansing (Gerrif, Gerrit', Gerrit') was baptized February 27, 1709.

He married Helena, daughter of Harpert (and Henela Van Deusen) Van
Deusen, April 21, 1733.

Issue

:

114. Catharine' Lansing, baptized April 11, 1734; married Johannes C. Clute, about
1755.

115. Lena Lansing, baptized February 29, 1736.

116. Annatje Lansing, baptized May 28, 1738; married Evert Van den Bergh, Sep-
tember 18, 1756.

117. Harpert Lansing.

Helena, wife of Abraham Lansing, died before September 7, 1740. He mar-

ried, second, Catharina, daughter of Philip (and Tryntje Kip) De Forest,

widow, April 20, 1741.

Issue

:

118. Jacob' Lansing, baptized February 26, 1743.

119. Magdalene Lansing, baptized November 16, 1746; died in infancy.

120. Magdalene Lansing, baptized June 2, 1750.

Abraham* Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y.

17



.311

o\yi '1

.O'J.i

i«9'j ^^aient-i ''.;i.;i!M(iA



38. Abraham* Lansingh (Abraham', Gerrit', Gerrit') was born May 8, 1704. He

married Ricke, daughter of Goosen S. (and Catharina Staats) Van Schaick,

December 27, 1731.

Issue

:

121. Goosen' Lansingh, bom April 11, 1732; died July 11, 1732.

Ricke, wife of Abraham Lansingh, died April 16, 1732. He married, second,

Catharine, daughter of Jacob Gerretse (and Helena Glen) Lansing, February

11, 1746.

Issue

:

122. Helena' Lansingh, born November 7, 174G; died August 9, 1747.

123. Abraham A. Lansingh.

Abraham* Lansingh died December 14, 1759. His widow, Catharine, married

Abraham Douw, November 23, 1761. Catharine, widow of Abraham Douw,

died February 2, 1798.



SSII .[J vlcL •:>.[:, ,:";7: ,i i iiiqA mod .rfgniensa 'ns^coD .121

.';'(,'7r ,S \-\p.ij-i-': >Z boib



46. Gerrit' Lansing (Johannes', Gerrit', Gerrit') was baptized September 9, 1705.

He married Elsje, daughter of Abraham G. (and Magdalena Van Trickt)

Lansing, May 14, 1740.

Issue:

124. Helena' Lansing, baptized December 13, 1741.

125. Abraham Lansing, baptized May 5, 1743 ; buried April 20, 1744.

126. Margaret Lansing, married Abraham Oothout, November 27, 1767.

127. Elsie Lansing, baptized October 1, 1749 ; buried January 26, 1752.

128. Johannes Lansing, baptized July 26, 1753.

129. Gerrit Lansing, baptized February 8, 1756.

Gerrit* Lansing resided at Schenectady, N. Y. He was buried August 27,

1757.



.utvi ,t L V

; su8gl

.

; J .a ;,- •:;. : .,, .
:-^,-. .osi

'":iMr:5/io;:i jg Labko'j aniini:J 'JmsO

TflTI



47. Robert' Lansing (Johannes', Gerrit=, G^rrif) was born January 17, 1707. He
married Margaret, daughter of Myndert (and Maria Vinhagen) Roseboom,
December 5, 1734.

Issue

:

130. Maria' Lansing, born October 28. 1735 ; married Hendrick Wendell, June 9, 1757.

131. Hendrick R. Lansing.

132. Helena Lansing, born September 30, 1745; died September, 1746.

Margaret, wife of Robert Lansing, died September 4, 1746. He married, sec-

ond, Sarah, daughter of Goosen (and Catharina Staats) Van Schaick, Febru-

ary, 1748.

Issue

:

133. Sarah' Lansing, baptized April 16, 1749; buried July 1, 1749.

134. Margarita Lansing, baptized April 16, 1749; buried July 1, 1749.

Sarah, wife of Robert* Lansing, died April 16, 1749. He married, third, Cat-

rina, daughter of Samuel (and Maria Hendrickse Van Rensselaer) Ten

Broeck, widow of Ephriam Van Vechten, January 29, 1752. She died May
18, 1753. No issue. Robert Lansing died JIarch 3, 1795.



.WiT[ ,<3 it.

•>ueel

^.; ; : L';s:i'.iJic( .iri.-a.J f;i,.:^ijij/ t^I



54. Gerrit* Lansing (Isaac', Gerrit', Gerrit') was baptized December 12, 1703. He

married Ariaantje, daughter of Johannes (and Hester Wendell) Beekman,

Jr., March, 1740.

Issue

:

135. Isaac=^ Lansing, baptized November 2, 1740.

136. Hester Lansing, baptized Julv 13, 1743; married Jacob Roseboom, Jr., January
20, 1763. She died November 30, 1826.

137. Jannetje Lansing, baptized January 1, 1747; married William Van Wie, May
20, 1767.

138. Geertruy Lansing, baptized November 6, 1748; married Peter Schuyler, Jr.,

January 17, 1767. He died and she married, second, Captain Charles Nukerck.

Gerrit* Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y.



•3 //

: 9U8gT

I'SLfliid ,vrt

J s:el .3£J

I laJs-n .981
.8.)^J. ,02

.ii! A 1i;. iiebio-yi ;. ,;><•.] 'jJ-fjeD



60. Gerrit J.* Lansing (Jacob', Gerrit', Gerrit') was baptized March 4, 1711. He

married Maria, daughter of Johannes (and Barentje Pruyn) Everts, Novem-

ber 29, 1734.

Issue

:

139. Jacob G.' Lansing.

140. Maria Lansing, baptized October 6, 1737; buried August 22, 1739.

141. Alida Lansing, baptized September 7, 1738; buried September 19, 1742.

Maria, wife of Gerrit J.' Lansing, was buried January 27, 1741. He married,

second, Jane, daughter of John (and Sarah Winne) Waters, about 1748.

Issue

:

142. John' Lansing, baptized March 5, 1749; buried November 26. 1754.

143. John Lansing.

145. Abraham G. Lansing.

146. Sarah Lansing, baptized July 1, 1759 ; died in infancy.

147. Gerrit G. Lansing.

148. Sarah Lansing, born June 22, 1763; married Barent Bleeker.

149. Sanders G. Lansing.

Gerrit J.* Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y. His widow, Jane, died March 2,

1810.

22



r£Tl

: Dussl

.681

Ml
• CM

X3i'nG.^>

.1- .::'iOJ9?

vi'i- ' ,.; inol



61. Jacob J/ Lansing (Jacob', Gerrit% Gerrit') was born July 12, 1714. He mar-

ried Marytje, daughter of Benjamin (and Annatje Visscher) Egberts, Novem-

ber 6, 1742.

Issue

:

150. Helena' Lansing, born November 7, 1743; married Jeremiah Van Rensselaer.

151. Benjamin Lansing, born November 5, 1744 ; died in infancy.

152. Annatje Lansing, born July 11, 1746; married Abraham Ten Eyck, April 14,
1769. She died November 7, 1824.

153. Elsje Lansing, bom July 28, 1748; married Abraham A. Lansing, December 4,

1797. She died July 20, 1811.

154. Benjamin Lansing, born June 30, 1750; died in infancy.

155. Femmetje Lansinj
1774. He died Ju

156. Jacob J. Lansing.

157. Mary Lansing, bo
16, 1779.

158. Benjamin Lansing, born August 6, 1757.

155. Femmetje Lansing, born July 2, 1751; married Jacob G. Lansing, August 28,
1774. He died June 21, 1794. She died March 27, 1807.

Jacob J. Lansing.

157. Mary Lansing, born December 5, 1755; married Hunloke Woodruff, M. D., May
16, 1779.

Maria, wife of Jacob J.' Lansing, died March 9, 1771. Jacob J. Lansing was

an officer in the Revokitionary War, and commanded a regiment at the battle

of Stillwater, N. Y. Colonel Jacob J. Lansing died January 18, 1791.

23



9U88I

I 'I ,V i^d-sv.

:.:•:!.a .131

'I ,. (- l-nf.mipco hri ; ,"!•

:h^



62. John J.' Lansing (Jacob', GerritS Gerrit') was baptized December 28, 1715.

He married Rachel, daughter of Harmen (and Catrina Van den Bergh)

Lievense, August 14, 1741. No issue. She died May 28, 1742. He married,

second, Cathlyna, daughter of Goosen (and Neeltje Abeel) Van Schaick,

October 20, 1744.

Issue

:

159. Goosen^ Lansing, baptized September 8, 1745; buried September 22, 1745.

Cathlyna, v/ife of John J.* Lansing, died. Pie married, third, Catharina, daugh-

ter of Nicholas (and Elsje Wendell) Schuyler, about 1747.

Issue

:

160. Nicholas"' Lansing, baptized September 11, 1748; married Sarah Dickenson.
The Reverend Nicholas Lansing died at Tappan, N. Y., September 26, 1^35.

161. Lena Lansing, baptized November 4, 1750; married, first, John Zabriskie, Jan-
uary 11, 1776; second, Abraham Oothout, November 14, 1787.

162. Jacob J. Lansing.

163. Philip Lansing, baptized November 28, 1756.

164. Elsje Lansing, baptized July 15, 1759; married Charles Dickenson.

John J.* Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y. His wife Catharina died March

31, 1797. He died April 19, 1808.



: ouasi

:L 2^ ...vi-; 'Mc'. 1j'>!-Lv ,ri' '
:-j \.<Aiv.9i:r-'i tjs:'<iiZ(l ,^in'u:(r.i n'jmoii .-GSI

v...,:i

oai

V :/ .'^iKdiA is ; hA 'I firiol.



64. Abraham* Lansing (Jacob', Gerrit', Gerrit ') was baptized April 24, 1720. He

married Elizabeth, daughter of Obadiah (and Cornelia Gardenier) Cooper,

May 20, 1744.

Issue

:

165. Obadiah' Lansing, baptized August 5, 1745; died single.

166. Jacob A. Lansing.

167. Gerrit A. Lansing.

168. John A. Lansing.

169. Elsje Lansing, baptized September 22, 1751; married Jacob Van Deusen, May
19, 1771.

170. Cornelia Lansing, baptized May 27, 1753; married Hendrick Schermerhorn,
about 1778.

171. Lena Lansing, baptized July 27, 1755; buried August 30, 1756.

172. Abraham Lansing.

173. Isaac Lansing, baptized March 18, 1759.

174. Helena Lansing, baptized September 4, 1760; married James Deniston.

175. Annatie Lansing, baptized May 16, 1762; married John Liswell, about 1785.

Abraham* Lansing resides at Albany, N. Y.

25



?tr^:iA hssij.;

: suael

r:-^'\60



68. Isaac* Lansing (Jacob\ GerritS Gerrit') was baptized October 24, 1725. He

married Annatje, daughter of Jacob (and Hendrikie Oothout) Van Woert,

about 1746.

Issue:

176. Jacob' Lansing, baptized December 14, 1746; died in infancy.

177. Hendrickie Lansing, baptized October 23, 1748; married Abraham D. Fonda,

August 20, 1771.

178. Helena Lansing, baptized September 1, 1751.

179. Jacob Lansing.

180. Sarah Lansing, baptized August 28, 1757; died in infancy.

181. Sarah Lansing, baptized September 20, 1761.

182. Hendrick Lansing, born January 30, 1763.

Isaac' Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y.



)^B

m' >\. ^: h'jbi!i<i\ IJlli



70. Hendrick* Lansing (Jacob', Hendrick', Gerrit') was baptized December 1,

1703. He married Annetje, daughter of Isaac (and Mayke Van Nes) Ouder-

kirk, February 23, 1735.

Issue

:

183. Lena' Lansing, baptized August 29, 1736.

184. Isaac Lansing.

185. Jacob Lansing.

186. Mayke Lansing, baptized January 4, 1745; married Jacob Clute, June 12, 1761.

Annetje, wife of Hendrick Lansing, died. He married, second, Anna, daugh-

ter of Abraham (and Metty )Ouderkirk, about 1749.

Issue:

187. Abraham' Lansing.

-A

Hendrick* Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y.

27



.:i-h;v,h-,:;:-

':t, i
'

''i



72. Franciscus* Lansing (Jacob', Hendrick=, Gerrit') was baptized July 18, 170S.

He married Maritje, daughter of Levinus (and Catrina Van den Bergh)

Lieverse, July 6, 1737.

Issue

:

188. Jacob Franse' Lansing.

189. Helena Lansing, married Nanning J. Visscher, November 2, 1764.

190. Catharina Lansing, baptized September 28, 1740.

192. Rachel Lansing, baptized June 19, 1743; buried July 29, 1746.

193. Anna Lansing, baptized February 16, 1746; died before 1747.

194. Rachael Lansing, baptized July 19, 1747; died before 1750.

195. Anna Lansing, baptized July 19. 1747; died June 28, 1757.

196. Rachel Lansing, baptized July 7, 1750.

197. Levinus Lansing.

Franciscus* Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y.



j.^i.:.;:J .at'^^rs -,: :! .;. . i'r

VI ^ai^:y^ iiVS^



73. Gerrit* Lansing (Jacob', Hendrick", Gerrit') was baptized October 7, 1711.

He married Yda, daughter of Jan (and Catharine Huyck) Van Wie, August,

1734.

Issue

:

197. Helena' Lansing, baptized June 8, 1735; married John Dunbar, April 19, 1755.

198. Catharyna Lansing, baptized August 28, 1737; married Gerrit Van Wie, Sep-
tember 10, 1762.

199. Jacob Lansing, baptized June 10, 1741.

Yda, wife of Gerrit Lansing, died in August, 1743. He married, second,

Elizabeth, daughter of Gerrit S. (and Sarah Goewey) Van Schaick, about

1745.

Issue

:

200. Gerrit' Lansing, baptized August 3, 1746.

Gerrit* Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y., where he had a lot on the corner of

Green and Hudson Streets. He was buried August 1, 1746.

29



iT. fjozM.'qS'U ,aiu>.;,

H .\P.l

. ) .8er

h-n:::^'-c' .ar-i,,;;-:..:



74. Jacob J.' Lansing (Jacob', Hendrick', Gerrif) was born November 22,

baptized November 29, 1713. He married Hybertje, daughter of Christoffel

(and Cathlina Winne) Yates, May 13, 1738.

Issue :

201. Jacob' Lansing.

202. Christoffle Lansing.

203. Hendrick J. Lansing.

204. Catalyna Lansing, born May 1, 1753; married Johannes Van Woert, Jr., June
20, 1770.

205. Helena Lansing, born December 29, 1757; died single.

Colonel Jacob J.' Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y. He was an officer in the

Revolutionary Army. His wife, Hybertje, died August 30, 1794. He died

September 8, 1794.

30



vv.i/i .:-)UJi (tJijUiv< j;(i.iir, ,;; • jjuk)

;Ki-



Johannes* Lansing (Jacob', Hendrick', Gerrit') was baptized October 19,

1718. He married Maritje, daughter of Andries (and Maria Ouderkerk)

Huyck, about 1747.

Issue:

206. Maria' Lansing, baptized Januaiy 24, 1748; married Guy Young, about 1775.

207. Jacob Lansing.

208. Gerrit Lansing.

209. Lena Lansing, baptized March 12, 1755.

210. Anna Lansing, baptized, July 24, 1757.

211. Andries Lansing.

212. Rachel Lansing, born October 5, 1762; married Dirk Clute, about 1785.

213. Johannes Lansing.

214. Hendrick Lansing, born September 29, 1767.

215. Neeltje Lansing, born October 7, 1769.

216. Alida Lansing, born March 30, 1772; married Teunis Jafesh, about 1790.

Johannes' Lansing resided at Cohoes, N. Y. He died 1813.

31



J- •^^>0

:9URaI

If; .>itTI .^2 .. .ii.;!.;sl b05i)Qiiv ,: '; f..! 'iiHi.M COi

... .1 doofil '.TOS

.g;'-^- >-! ionmtA IIS

•,: ; .- ' " ..:' .8IS

,'( ..:.-; '..-jj^. >^ T.o.i ,,.::.., . ,. ,:,:,3H ,ti<:

.1

'rs:.\ 'so/TiXBdof,



77. Abraham* Lansing (Jacob', Hendrick', Gerrit') was baptized April 24, 1720.

He married Catharina, daughter of Levinus (and Catrjna Van den Bergh)

Lieverse, about 1745.

Issue

:

217. Levinus^' Lansing, baptized January 12, 1746; died in infancy.

218. Levinus Lansing, baptized August 2, 1747; died in infancy.

219. Levinus Lansing, baptized August 6, 1749. He owned a farm of 193 acres at
Lansingburgh, N. Y.

220. Comelis Lansing.

221. Jacob A. Lansing, owned a farm of 620 acres at Lansingburgh, N. Y.

Abraham' Lansing purchased from Robert Wendell, June 21, 1763, a tract of

land above Albany, on the east side of the Hudson, and settled there with

his family. In 1771 he had a portion of his land laid out into two hundred

and eighty-eight lots and called this section Lansingburgh.



:';i .1'.: iijA l::'-':ofx\ »s.tj { nn'i'i) ,'

5i/5,-^

>t. ;«I

r.j^g



83. John' Lansing (Johannes', Johannes', Gerrif ) was baptized April 7, 1715.

He married Ariaantje, daughter of Evert (and Engeltje Lansing) Wendell,

about 1745.

Issue

:

222. Johannes^ Lansing, baptized July 26, 1746; died in infancy.

223. Evert Lansing, baptized May 8, 1748.

224. Geertruy Lansing, baptized July 22, 1750; buried March 20, 1755.

225. Johannes Lansing, baptized June 23, 1754; buried July 21, 1755.

226. Engeltje Lansing, baptized June 23, 1754; buried July 21, 1755.

227. Geertruy Lansing, baptized August 1, 1756.

228. Johannes Lansing, baptized August 6, 1758.

John* Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y.



JMauV

^.tTi juodjs

:9Ufi3l

,-: ^cii^•^ j5^2:iliJ(fiC! ,'5(1;- .. ; '.-ii .iSS

.::fi r-ijl-isd ,^J'.
?

' '-..K-i-^^r^ ^it'l

.y[ ..v.'-odi/. ia bohi;^-' !, .i-iu;J 'aiiol



85. Peter* Lansing (Johannes', Johannes', Gerrit') was baptized August 6,

1721. He married Elizabeth, daughter of Isaac (and Catalyna Van Dyck)

Wendell, about 1745.

Issue

:

229. Maria" Lansing, baptized July 26, 1746; buried March 6, 1749.

230. Maria Lansing, baptized July 30, 1749.

231. Catalyntie Lansing, baptized November 17, 1751.

232. Jeremiah Lansing.

233. Isaac Lansing, born March 9, 1756 ; buried December 12, 1757.

234. Geertruy Lansing, born September 3, 1758; married Jacob H. Wendell, about

1785.

Peter* Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y. He died May 13, 1807.



7. r.nij

r.r) -JbR?:

.C'^'l ivruS:

t?:§

ji^y-l



86. Geradus* Lansing (Johannes', Johannes', Gerrit') was baptized September

29, 1723. He married Marytje, daughter of Isaac (and Catalyna Van den

Bergh) Wendell, about 1747.

1570357

Issue

:

235. Geertruy' Lansing, baptized November 19, 1749.

236. Anna Lansing, baptized May 16, 1754; buried July 24, 1755.

Geradus* Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y. He died March 24, 1808.

35





Philip* Lansing (Johannes', Johannes% Gerrit') was baptized February 23,

1729. He married Elsje, daughter of Johannes (and Anna Winne) Hun,
May 19, 1757.

Issue

:

237. John' Lansing, born March 27, 1758; died May 16, 1759.

238. Johannes Lansing, bom January 1, 1760; died January 5, 1760.

239. Jan Lansing, born February 9, 1761; died February 25, 1761.

240. Annatje Lansing, born June 25, 1762; married Dirk Hun, December 7, 1781.

241. Geertruyd Lansing, bom March 13, 1766; married Gerrit Ryckman.

242. Maria Lansing, born July 23, 1771; married Harry Quilhot, about 1795.

243. Johannes Hun Lansing, born April 12, 1774; married Elizabeth Luckerfetter.

244. Peter Lansing, born December 15, 1778; married Jane Burnsides.

Philip* Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y.

36



ctuesi

• :tod :?'• .i^S

v'iet s-*^^'-*'.'-
• •?li-ii^



90. Gerrit' Lansing (Gerrit*, Gerrit', Gerrit', Gerrit') was baptized July 26, 1719.

He married Annetje, daughter of Christoffle (and Catalyntje Winne) Yates,

December 14, 1744.

Issue :

245. Anna' Lansing, born January 12, 1746; buried June 24, 1746.

Annetje, wife of Gerrit Lansing, died. He married, second, Wyntje, daugh-

ter of Matthias (and Cathalyna Van Deusen) Van Den Bergh, about 1750.

Issue :

246. Anna' Lansing, born October 25,1750; married Comelis Wendell, January 13,

1768. She died February 6, 1827.

247. Gerrit Lansing, baptized September 9, 1753; died in infancy.

248. Catalyntje Lansing, baptized August 15, 1756; married Pieter Dox, about 1779.

He died November 28, 1831.

249. Gerrit Lansing, baptized July 16, 1760.

Gerrit' Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y.



:I v-ii3i;fu:l mod ,\iiVr.r

>n ru.-^ j-r-i'dJ.::-

'jii;;<i .

1. ;.u

L.-i)t£.: •nsO



91. Rutger' Lansing (Gerrit\ Gerrit', Gerrit=, Gerrit') was baptized March 25,

1722. He married Susanna, daughter of Jacobus (and Susanna Bratt) Van
Schoonhoven, October 27, 1764.

Issue

:

250. Gerrit' Lansing.

Rutger' Lansing resided at Cohoes, N. Y.



s.-' '_';;. jv '

.•f'5T



92. Johannes' Lansing (Gerrit*, Gerrit', Gerrit', Gerrit') was baptized August

28, 1726. He married Catharyntje Burhans, October 25, 1761.

Issue

:

251. Lena' Lansing, born October 6, 1763.

252. Sarah Lansing, born September 6, 1765.

253. Meinard Lansing, born August 1, 1767.

254. Helena Lansing, born July 2, 1769; died in infancy.

255. David Lansing, baptized March 2, 1773.

256. Helena Lansing, baptized March 2, 1773.

257. Robert Lansing, born May 19, 1775.

258. Hans Burhans Lansing, born July 25, 1778.

259. Gerrit Lansing, born October 13, 1783.

Johannes' Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y. His wife, Catharyntje, died

October 27, 1799.

59



;>f0JjO



99. Cornells' Lansing (Sanders*, Gerrit', Gerrit=, Gerrit') married Catharina,

daughter of Johannes Vrooman, January 5, 1750.

Issue

:

260. Alexander^ Lansing, baptized September 8, 1751.

261. Johannes Lansing, baptized March 7, 1754.

262. Gerrit Lansing, baptized December 21, 1755.

He married, second, Debora, daughter of Joachim Kittel, October 28, 1757.

Issue:

263. Joachim' Lansing, baptized April 16, 1758; died in infancy.

264. Joachim Lansing, baptized March 16, 1760; died in infancy.

265. Engeltie Lansing, baptized August 4, 1766.

266. Joachim Lansing, baptized October 4, 1771.

267. Harmanus Lansing, baptized July 3, 1774.

Cornelis' Lansing resided at Schenectady, N. Y.



jai-in/va -un-

)-';rT .:it.i.:L-

.oD



110. Obadiah' Lansing (Evert*, Gerrit', Gerrit% Gerrif) was baptized June 29,

1740. He married Cornelia, daughter of Jacobus P. (and Sara Cooper) Van

Benthuysen, about 1772.

Issue

:

268. Annatie" Lansing, born May 9, 1773.

Cornelia, wife of Obadiah Lansing, died. He married Cornelia, daughter of

Obadiah (and Mary Fonda) Cooper, about 1774.

Issue:

269. Evert^ Lansing, born February 6, 1775.

270. Jacobus Lansing, born October 27, 1776; died in infancy.

271. Gerrit Lansing, born September 4, 1778.

272. Jacobus Lansing, born March 15, 1780.

273. Sarah Lansing, born March 6, 1782.

274. Johannes Lansing, born November 8, 1783.

275. Obadiah Lansing, born October 23, 1785; married Jane Sharp.

• 276. Catharina Lansing, born March 4, 1787.

Obadiah' Lansing resided at Greenbush (Rensselaer), N. Y.



*.1;!

JiJoO. -:!-j.:.vtj;!Jft&a

'; .C vi,M mod ,:ir i^¥nnK .802

fn;;t ;: '..

n.cfO



112. Johannes' Lansing (Evert', Gerrit', Gerrit', Gerrit') was baptized May 1,

1743. He married Maria, daughter of Barent A. (and Magdalena Schuyler)

Staats, about 1768.

Issue

:

277. AUda' Lansing, bom September 17, 1769.

278. Evert Lansing, born October 27, 1773.

279. Abraham Lansing, born March 15, 1777.

280. Maria Lansing, born February 25, 1781.

281. Catharina Lansing, born May 20, 1787.

Johannes' Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y.



:6ij ^-i^^

rfoL



117. Harpert' Lansing (Abraham*, Gerrit', GerritS Gerrit') was baptized Septem-

ber 7, 1740. He married Maritje Visscher, about 1763.

Issue

:

282. Abraham' Lansing, born October 14, 1763.

283. Gerrit Lansing, born March 4, 1765.

284. Johannes Lansing, born April 20, 1777.

Harpert' Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y,



b'jl,-?"^ luMbni...'- si^iilRU.



123. Abraham A.' Lansingh (Abraham*, Abraham', Gerrit', Gerrit') was born

July 24, 1752. He married Elsje, daughter of KilHan (and Ariantje Schuyler)

Van Rensselaer, September 3, 1774.

Issue

;

285. Abraham D." Lansingh, bom March 18, 1775.

286. Arietta Lansingh, born November 11, 1778; died April 11, 1779.

287. Arietta Lansingh, bom April 24, 1781; died July 4, 1782.

288. Catharine Lansingh, bom August 27, 1783; married, first. Philip P. Van Rens-

selaer, February 13, 1804; second, John Fay, Jr. She died his widow, Jan-

uary 4, 1867.

289. Arietta Lansingh, bom July 24, 1785; married Harmen, son of Johannes (and

Elizabeth Winne), Nickerbacker, October 10, ISOl. She died March 27,. 1814.

290. Killian V. R. Lansingh, bom May 8, 1787; died October 8, 1793.

291. Magdalena Lansingh, born November 3, 1789 ; died February 6, 1790.

292. Gerrit Lansingh, born April 14, 1791 ; died October 4, 1792.

293. Magdalena Lansingh, bora April 14, 1793; died September 13, 1794.

294. Killian V. R. Lansingh.

Elsje, wife of Abraham A.' Lansingh. died March 1, 1796. He married,

second, Elsje, daughter of Jacob (and Mary Egberts) Lansing, Jr., Decem-

ber 4, 1797. No issue. Elsje, wife of Abraham A. Lansingh, died July 28,

1811. He died February 21, 1822, at "Cherry Hill," near Albany, N. Y.



;,l-.-H;-!'j>i ni

iUisl

. . -. ... :; :..- -.. - •(.'
. r. ,);::-, ..:j 1 . :.-AlA .98S

I ...._. .].Z'- ;•; ' ;-31t*.J',iI V-iJ^:! ..''tf;i '':"..>ll Ic r.>:'6''-iK.
. ,r''^ ,bnO032



131 Hendrick R/ Lansing (Robert', Johannes', Gerrit% Gerrif) was born De-

cember 25, 1737. He married ^laria, daughter of Johannes (and Johanna

Beekman) Marselis, September 18, 1762.

Issue

:

295. Margareta' Lansing, born September 18, 1763.

296. Johannes Lansing, baptized November, 1764.

297. Robert Lansing, born November 14, 1766; died in infancy.

298. Robert Lansing, bom November 28, 1767.

299 Margaritje Lansing, born October 30, 1770; married John S. Pruyn, April 4,

1795. She died October 15, 1839.

Hendrick R.' Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y. He died August 9, 1819.



i'l ', j;j,i;i/!'j"'j<j.

;l)r!'in



139. Jacob G.' Lansing (Gerrit*, Jacob', Gerrit', Gerrit') was baptized April 4,

1736. He married Neeltje, daughter of Hendrick I\I. (and Maria Ten Eyck)

Roseboom, March 14, 1767. He married, second, Femmetje, daughter of

Jacob (and INIaritje Egberts) Lansing, August 28, 1774.

Issue:

300. Gerrit' Lansing, born December 24, 1775; married E. Hopkins.

301. Maria Lansing, born July 19, 1779; married, first, Reverend John W. Myers;
second, Edward Satterlee.

302. Jacob Sanders Lansing, bom December 21, 1781.

303. Jannette Lansing, born July 14, 1786; died single.

304. Helen Lansing, born 1788; died single.

Jacob G.° Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y. He died November 25, 1803.

His widow, Femmetje, died March 27, 1807.



:?.pA

.': '::'^i r-v- •,'.; :^j. ..-.. .1 ^res



143. John' Lansing (Gerrit\ Jacob', Gerrit"', Gerrif ) was baptized February 3,

1755. He married Cornelia, daughter of Robert (and Sarah Bogart) Ray,

April 8, 1781.

Issue:

305. Robert" Lansing, born July 13, 1783; died in infancy.

306. Jane Lansing, born January 27, 1785; married Rensselaer Westerlo, May 5,

1805. He died April 15, 1851. She died June 15, 1871.

307. Sara Lansing, born February 12, 1787; died in infancy.

308. Robert R. Lansing, bom November 8, 1788; died in infancy.

309. Frances Lansing, born June, 1791; married Jacob Sutherland, September 5,

1811. He died May 12, 1845.

310. Elizabeth Lansing, born July 5, 1793; died single, October 21, 1834.

311. Sara Lansing, born January 17, 1795; died in infancy.

312. Cornelia Lansing, bom January 17, 1795; died single.

313. Sara Lansing, born August 19, 1797; married Edward Livingston. He died in

1842.

314. Mary Lansing, born September 16, 1800; died in infancy.

John' Lansing, La\\'>'er, was member of State Convention during the Revo-

lutionary War; Mayor of Albany, 1787; he was a member of the convention

that framed the Constitution of the United States; a Judge of the Supreme

Court, and Chancellor of N. Y. State from 1801 to 1814. He disappeared

December 12, 1829, while on a trip to New York. His widow, Cornelia,

died in January, 1834.



stfsel

,?03

orr.

.; ,i?ijri('. !riL

•rr/'- V; '0'.;;
^'' n '-^

>;<i;.'Of:tuJ

i. :iw oliriv ,H^^f •.-^drr,-K;ua



145. Abraham G.' Lansing (Gerrit*, Jacob', GerritS Gerrit') was born December

12, 1756. He married Susanna, daughter of Abraham (and Jannetje Bratt)

Yates, April 9, 1779.

Issue

:

315. Jannetje' Lansing, born February 18, 1780; died single, November 3, 1830.

316. Abraham Y. Lansing, born Januarj' 12, 1782; died in infancy.

317. Gerrit Y. Lansing.

318. Comelis De Rider Lansing, bom November 17, 1789; died September, 1850.

319. John Lansing, born March 10, 1788; died single.

320. Antje Lansing, born June 6, 1790; died November 14, 1792.

321. Sanders Lansing, born April 15, 1792; married Angelica Schuyler, in 1821.

322. Christopher Yates Lansing.

323. Susan Lansing, married Peter Gansvoort (his second wife), December 12,

1843. She died October 28, 1874.

324. Anna Lansing, born January 26, 1799 ; married Reverend W. Monteath.

325. Sarah B. Lansing, bom September 5, 1802; died single.

326. B. Bleeker Lansing, married Philanda Orcott.

327. George Lansing, married Harriet Schemerhom.

328. Abraham Yates Lansing.

Abraham G.' Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y. His wife, Susanna, died

February 26, 1840. He died May 15, 1844.



sY

f in-

i .
. •.:-•;!.: J .'v,

.01? i - "friy-uh-'I



147. Gerrit G.' Lansing (Gerrit*, Jacob', Gerrit', Gerrif) was born December 11,

1760. He married Maria, daughter of Colonel Edward Antill.

Issue

;

329. Richard Ray" Lansing.

330. Barent Bleeker Lansing.

331. Edward Antill Lansing, died single.

332. Charlotte Lansing, married Reverend Dr. Mills.

Colonel Gerrit G.^ Lansing entered the Army at the beginning of the Revo-

lutionary War and served until its close. He died at Oriskany, N. Y., l\Iay

27, 1831. His widow, Maria, died at Utica, N. Y., August 24, 1834.

49



.J '!

M^-»U .0 i\ noO

-' Iv

<iv- c'Jt ..%.:;! .TS:



149. Sanders G.' Lansing (Gerrif, Jacob', Gerrit^ Gerrit') was born June 17,

1766. He married Catharine, daughter of Abraham (and Annatje Lansing)

Ten Eyck, December 9, 17S9.

Issue

:

333. Jane Ann« Lansing, born August 19, 1790; died single, January 10, 1807.

334. Abraham Ten Eyck Lansing.

335. Maria Lansing, born January 10, 1797; died in infancy.

336. Robert Lansing, born February 2, 1799; married, first, Maria Hubbard;
second, Cornelia Hubbard.

337. Maria Lansing, born February 21, 1801.

338. Frances Lansing, born April 3, 1803; died single.

339. Frederick Lansing, born May 30, 1806; married Catharine Alexander.

340. Edward Lansing, born June 13, 1808.

Judge Sanders G.' Lansing resided at Manheim, N. Y. He died September

19, 1850. His widow, Catharine, died September 23, 1850.

so



.t^^a y. 'lo^m-f'-a .:h\'3. noT

.-iii^.ftl

A .kZr.

\\nzi\'' ; ) wolv



156. Jacob J.' Lansing (Jacob', Jacob', Gerrit=, Gerrif ) was born August 19,

1753. He married Anna, daughter of Colonel Henry (and Margareta

Oothout) Quackenbush, January 21, 1790.

Issue:

341. Margarita' Lansing, born November 5, 1790; married Gideon Hawley, October
19, T814. She died May 22, 1869. He died July 16, 1870.

342. Jacob Lansing.

343. Elizabeth Lansing, born December 1, 1794; married Absalom Townsend.

Jacob J.' Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y.

51



'.'VI J'J v-i.sijn;!!. .isui:inM>i-..K;y (jijortjoO

.U3

' ^lO}:'.



162. Jacob J/ Lansing (John', Jacob', GerritS Gerrif) was baptized August 19,

1753. He married Janetje Heyer, about 17S3.

Issue

;

344. Geertruy' Lansing, born April 5, 1784.

345. Catharina Lansing, born April 30, 1786.

346. Helena Lansing, born September 1, 1793.

Jacob J.' Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y. He died June 21, 1794.



['n:->i
,

'
.; .;



166. Jacob A." Lansing (Abraham', Jacob', Gerrit', Gerrif) was baptized Janu-

ary 10, 1746. He married Alida, daughter of Willem (and Maria Fonda)

Lievense.

Issue

:

347. Maria' Lansing, bom September 17, 1768 ; died in infancy.

348. Maria Lansing, born June 27, 1772.

Jacob A." Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y.

SJ



I -^ii^ra ''tQ::«?. .-jOu
,

'?ri ?i lul, mod

b'*|.=89'! A ^iooitL



167. Gerrit A.' Lansing (Abraham*, Jacob,' Gerrit', Gerrit') was baptized October

25, 1747. He married CataljTia, daughter of Martin (and Catharina Van
den Bergh) Van Alstyn, February 27, 1768. No issue. He married, second,

Agnietje, daughter of Bernard (and Margareta Williams) Bratt, October 1,

1771. No issue. He married, third, Elizabeth, daughter of James Wyn-
koop, December 26, 1776.

Issue:

349. Abraham" Lansing, bom December 6, 1777; died in infancy

350. Abraham Lansing, born January 3, 1782; died in infancy.

351. James Wynkoop Lansing, born April 20, 1783; died in infancy.

352. James Wynkoop Lansing, born July 19, 1784.

353. Gerrit Lansing, born July 20, 1785.

354. Alida Lansing, born January 19, 1787.

355. Elizabeth Lansing, born December 30, 1788.

356. James Lansing, born April 2,, 1791.

357. Abraham Lansing, born February 10, 1793.

358. Cornelia Lansing, born December 25, 1794.

359. John Lansing, bom March 10, 1797.

360. Robert Lansing, born May 6, 1800.

361. Sarah Lansing, born September, 1802.

Gerrit A.° Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y.



'ivit. ,-J-:\



168. John A.' Lansing (Abraham', Jacob', Gerrit', Gerrit') was baptized Novem-

ber 12, 1749. He married Elizabeth, daughter of John (and Annatie Van

Zandt) Fryer, February 10, 1776.

Issue:

362. Abraham' Lansing, born August 6, 1776; died June 2, 1820.

363. Annatie Lansing, bom May 13, 1778; died in infancy.

364. Annatie Lansing, born November 23, 1779; died in infancy,

365. Willem Lansing, bom February 23, 1782.

366. Jacob Lansing, born March 21, 1784.

367. Annatie Lansing, bom June 1, 1786.

368. Elizabeth Lansing, born September 5, 1788.

369. Maria Lansing, born September 5, 1788.

370. Gerrit Lansing, born February 15, 1790.

John A.' Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y. He died January 30, 1S25. His

widow, Elizabeth, died April 5, 1837.

55



. ^
•

\.l. "io v:^

.d'\~l fil. n^-in&i-l .''rfi \i



172. Abraham' Lansing (Abraham', Jacob', Gerrit', Gerrif ) was baptized Febru-

ary 13, 1757. He married Annatie Van den Bergh about 1779.

Issue:

371. Abraham' Lansing, born September 23, 1779.

372. Isaac Lansing, born March 26, 1781.

373. Annatie Lansing, born February 25, 1786.

Abraham' Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y.

56



^i-::if--J 'r;;



179. Jacob' Lansing (Isaac\ Jacob', Gerrit', Gerrit') was baptized July 14, 1754.

He married Susanna, daughter of Abraham I. (and Maria Van Schoon-

hoven) Fonda, January 10, 1778.

Issue

:

374. Annatie' Lansing, born December 27, 1778.

375. Maria Lansing, bom September 8, 1780.

376. Sarah Lansing, born November 3, 1782.

377. Abraham F. Lansing, born December 28, 1784; married Barbara Lansing.

He died April 8, 1861.

378. Isaac Lansing, born April 8, 1787.

379. Jacob Lansing, bom October 25, 1789; died in infancy.

380. Alida Lansing, born October 25, 1789 ; died in infancy.

381. Jacob Lansing, born June 7, 1791.

382. Alida Lansing, born December 30, 1794; died in infancy.

383. Alida Lansing, born May 17, 1796.

Susanna, wife of Jacob' Lansing, died April 25, 1S17. He died June 4, 1830.

57



19 J ,-do;>xiT. /nK;:: • ; i-^hni

i>:m .3TF

hK ^! .8T£

'. .£f^a

..'U^



184. Isaac' Lansing (Hendrick', Jacob', Hendrick% Gerrif) was baptized May 6,

1739. He married Annetje, daughter of Abraham (and Alida Lansing) Van

Arnhem, June 19, 1761.

Issue:

384. Abraham" Lansing, born July 24, 1765.

385. Jacob Lansing, born December 26, 1769.

Isaac' Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y.



,!d; Ml

'(..^.rrr; T

J: }.: noi.irti&'j ^.:i-. :.' \j Ji^l



185. Jacob' Lansing (Hendrick*, Jacob',Hendrick% Gerrit') was baptized April 4,

1742. He married Maria, daughter of James (and Helena Fonda) Oudor-

kirk, about 1763.

Issue

:

386. Annatie' Lansing, born April 10, 1764.

387. Maria Lansing, bom February 28, 1766.

388. Helena Lansing, born July 21, 1768.

389. Elizabeth Lansing, bom December 31, 1771.

390. William Lansing.

Jacob' Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y.



hrib:i:nA.

t> ,."iit>j

isusel

'i iVior

.'giV.

.r^'.r; .T3R

'..-.:.;: .033

jv res

:fiA J. ^F.l 'i^OOSl.



187. Abraham' Lansing (Hendrick*, Jacob', Hendrick=, Gerrit') was baptized

June 2, 1750. He married Maria Bloodgood, February 8, 1784.

Issue

:

391. Abraham' Lansing, born June 8, 1785.

392. Annate Lansing, bom December 15, 1787.

393. Jacobus Stoutenbergh Lansing, born September 1, 1793.

Abraham' Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y.



tueal

fTiOt; MOiaaRj ":



188. Jacob Franse° Lansing (Franciscus*, Jacob', Hendrick', Gerrit') was bap-

tized April 30, 1738. He married Jannetje, daughter of Tennis (and Machtel

Lansing) Visscher, June 27, 1762.

Issue

:

394. Isaac" Lansing, born August 25, 1764.

395. Teunis Lansing, born January 10, 1766.

396. Marytje Lansing, born October 22, 1767.

397. Machtel Lansing, born September 27, 1769; married Douw Fonda about 1788.

398. Franciscus Lansing, born August 4, 1774.

399. Dirkje Lansing, born April 9, 1775.

400. Helena Lansing, born November 14, 1780.

Jacob Franse' Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y. His widow died November,

1830, in Water\-liet, N. Y.



'tr.il.:. .MO0;U

.SB^

M .VPS



196. Levinus' Lansing (Franciscus', Jacob', Hendrick=, Gerrif ) was baptized June

23, 1754. He married Catharine, daughter of Dirk (and Elizabeth Wendell)

Van der Heyden, March 11, 1770.

Issue:

401. Cathrina" Lansing, born October 8, 1770.

402. Dirk Lansing, baptized January 23, 1772.

Catharine, wife of Levinus Lansing, died. He married, second, Maritje,

daughter of Johannes (and Alida Van Vranken) Pearson, October 15, 1780.

403. Alida'' Lansing, born June 4, 1783.

404. Franciscus Lansing, born April 15, 1790.

Levinus" Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y.



:ojy*8l

tlOJ

A .;: byjjii;: .iJ rA;iJ\"jd



201. Jacob' Lansing (Jacob*, Jacob', Hendrick', Gerrit') was born November 2,

1739. He married Willempie, daughter of Egbert (and Elizabeth Lansing)

Bratt, November 2, 1764.

Issue:

405. Lena' Lansing, born November, 1766; married Doctor Van Zandt.

406. Jan Van Arnhem Lansing, born June 15, 1769; married Ariaantje Verplanck,
July 9, 1788.

Jacob' Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y.

63



^>H

r'..;?.8l

Mt)^

"'ioot-l



202. Christoffle' Lansing (Jacob*, Jacob', Hendrick', Gerrit') was born January

29, 1743. He married Sara, daughter of Johannes (and Alida Bogart) Van

Schaick, January 26, 1766.

Issue

:

407. Jacobus" Lansing, bom June 15, 1766; married Rachel Verplank about 17S7.

408. Alida Lansing, born August 14, 1768; married Teunis G. Visscher, about 1786.

409. Johannes V. S. Lansing, born May 20, 1771; died April 30, 1798.

410. Hybertje Lansing, born July 2 6, 1773; married David Pruyn, February 27,

1794. He died January 20, 1843. She died September 2, 1855.

411. Cathalyntje Lansing, born October 7, 1778; died July 21, 1784.

412. Sarah Lansing, born June 18, 1784; married a Mr. Evertson. She died

August 16, 1807.

Colonel Christoffle' Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y. He served in Colonel

Schuyler's regiment in the Revolutionary War. His wife, Sara, died April

23, 1788. He died April 23, 1788.



i.l.) •'.nii.iiisJ \,fn>>K'n;fO .SO*:



203. Hendrick' Lansing (Jacob*, Jacob', Hendrick% Gerrit') was born March 14,

1747. He married Helena, daughter of Benjamin (and Rachel Van Arn-

heim) Winne, May 6, 1769.

Issue:

413. Jacob Lansing.

414. Sarah Lansing, born July 20, 1773; married Reverend Samuel McKinney.

415. Benjamin Lansing, born July 10, 1776; married Mary Tj-mesen.

416. ChristofTer Lansing, bom October 22, 1779; married Abigail Van Ostrand.

417. Rachel Lansing, bom August 28, 1782; died February 22, 1783.

418. Rachel Lansing, bom August 9, 1784; married David Ostrom.

419. Hybertje Lansing, born September 11, 1787; died single.

420. Levinus Winne Lansing, born February 8, 1792; married Sarah Finch.

Hendrick^ Lansing resided at Albany, N". Y. He died July 6, 1792. His

widow, Helena, died in Waten'liet, N. Y., August 20, 1S27.



,0-"! .0 :.-^' ri.plW (si,:.:,fj

.A .H[>.



207. Jacob' Lansing (Johannes', Jacob', Hendrick', Gerrit') was baptized Janu-

ary 21, 1750. He married Maria Knipp, about 1780.

Issue

:

421. Johannes' Lansing, born August 9, 1781.

Jacob' Lansing resided at Cohoes, N. Y.



:02



208. Gerrit' Lansing (Johannes*, Jacob', Hendrick', Gerrit') was baptized April

26, 1752. He married Alida, daughter of Isaac I. (and Cornelia De Forest)

Fonda, June 5, 1773.

Issue:

422. Cornelia" Lansing, born December 17, 1774.

423. Johannes Lansing, born February 29, 1776.

424. Isaac Lansing, born September 19, 1778.

425. Marytje Lansing, born February 12, 1781.

Alida, wife of Gerrit Lansing, died. He married, second, IMaria Van Arn-

hem (or Van Deusen) April 21, 1787.

Issue

:

426. Lea" Lansing, born June 26, 1788.

427. Helena Lansing, born January 21, 1790.

Gerrit' Lansing resided at Cohoes, N.

67



-Hi

n;8£]

"I ,Ti I'd:

'-1 :jj .[ If

ro) rnsi;

U..3I

J f.U

K .^S')fi..'i i^ b^^L :T VMTftO



211. Andries' Lansing (Johannes*, Jacob', Hendrick=, Gerrit') was born February

12, 1760. He married Annatje, daughter of Evert (and Annatie Lansing)

Van den Bergh, about 1786.

Issue:

428. Johannes" Lansing, bom March 4, 1787.

429. Evert Lansing, born December 4, 1790.

Andries' Lansing resided at Cohoes, N. Y. He died 1835.



'LULiL Lfu..; '-vj-K'I

(;«8l

rhiiiyi ^;ii^r!.i nb/iA



213, Johannes' Lansing (Johannes,' Jacob', Hendrick', Gerrit') was born April

10, 1765. He married Annetje Marshall about 1789.

Issue

:

430. Maria» Lansing, bom September 26, 1789.

Johannes' Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y.



il-lA IhiiO

Guaal

uicl



220, Cornelis' Lansing (Abraham*, Jacob', Hendrick', Gerrit") was baptized July

6, 1752. He married Hester Vanderheyden.

Issue :

431. Dirk Cornelis" Lansing.

Cornelis' Lansing resided at Lansingburgh, N. Y. He died 1842.



run) . ;;.>rii

"'
;<!>n3gl

-^^^--^'O



232. Jeremiah' Lansing (Peter*, Johannes', Johannes^, G^rrit') was born April 14,

1754. He married Helena, daughter of Hermanns (and Barbara Bratt)

Wendell, October 1, 1780.

Issue

:

432. Hermanus' Lansing, born November 6, 1783; died in infancy.

433. Elizabeth Lansing, bom August 16, 1786; died March 23, 1865.

434. Pieter Lansing, born January 18, 1790; died single, February 17, 1835.

435. Jacob Jeremiah Lansing.

436. Barbara Lansing, born June 19, 1800; married Abraham F. Lansing.

Jeremiah' Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y. He died October 7, 1817. His

widow, Helena, died October 11, 1829.



• Ji-<::»L) ,'^& ,;:.:rf;-'l.

o'iTi ,1 :
-J

-.:..'.> jr:4LurbW

SJi^Cl



250. Gerrif Lansing (Rutger', Gerrit', Gerrit', Gerrit', Gerrif) was born

November 18, 1765. He married Alida, daughter of Isaac (and Alida

Fonda) De Forest, September 2, 1787.

Issue

:

437. Susanna' Lansing, born August 26, 1788.

438. Isaac De Forest Lansing, bom June 17, 1790; died November 12, 1878.

Gerrit" Lansing resided at Cohoes, N. Y.

72



auael

Kid ,-7r:iM,u, '-' '-•' .V£

Mi(n if. iirbify- -li- r'.'J 'jmsO



294. Killian V. R." Lansingh (Abraham', Abraham*, Abraham', Gerrit', Gerrit')

was born November 27, 1794. He married Amanda Carter, August 9, 1818.

Issue:

439. Eliza V. R." Lansingh, born March 9, 1819; died June 10, 1834.

440. Lydia C. Lansingh, bom September 2, 1820; died February 4, 1821.

441. Abraham A. Lansingh.

442. Killian V. R. Lansingh.

443. Eveline 0. Lansingh, bom May 26, 1832; died February 19, 1852.

444. Arietta A. Lansingh, bom June 13, 1836.

Killian V. R.' Lansingh resided at Albany, N. Y. His wife, Amanda, died

January 2, 1871. He died December 18, 1874.

73



:--:L ns'fi n-.r: ...K'^i^rc

.,;v,-U-,_.i .0 5.-';[:iv3 .Vlh



317. G^errit Y/ Lansing (Abraham', Gerrit*, Jacob', Gerrit', Gerrit') was born
':- August 4, 1783. He married Helen, daughter of Abraham (and Annetie

Lansing) Ten Eyck, May 31, 1808.

Issue

;

445. Charles Bridgen' Lansing. .

446. Jane Ann Lansing, married Robert H. Pruyn in 1841. He died February 26,
1882.

„....^.,.
;

447. Susan Yates Lansing.
.

'
.- ,.. \, „...", '.

448. Abraham G. Lansing, died single. ,, . . ,^ , ,-, ..,-..-

-
'- •-:'- -.•.; ,it\i::ii-i{::J .A ,;i1^:iA i!l

Gerrit Y.' Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y. In early life he was Private

Secretary to Governor Morgan Lewis; clerk of the Assembly, and Judge of

the Probate. He represented the County in the Twenty-second, Twenty-

third and Twenty-fourth Congress; he was elected Regent of the Univer-

sity; and at the time of his death (January 3, 1862) was Chancellor of the

Regents. His wife, Helen, died June 25, 1838. .,;;..



.'liOfci ,;'-: qK .:h7^1 aoT ^ -^bnau^

:J. i5-:;-i ,:i

.'j;;-jel

^.T 86 J.:



322. Christopher Yates' Lansing (Abraham', Gerrit*, Jacob', Gerrit', Gerrit')

was born May 27, 1796. He married Caroline Mary, daughter of John

Thomas, October 27, 1S29.

Issue

:

450.

451,

452.

453.

Jane Anna^ Lansing. '^••.^.,
:'

;:'j:
•-''•'.

John Thomas Lansing, died single, April 14, 1880.

Abraham Lansing, born February 27, 1835; married Catharine, daughter of

Genera! Peter (and Mary^Sanford) Gansevoort.

William Lansing. ' ' •'
' -^^^ •

Edwin Yates Lansing.
'

'
"••-"-> ^"'- .^n:-j:aa £n:ti,.;;.-

Christopher Yates' Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y. His wife, Caroline

Mary, died April 29, 1845. He died August 29, 1872.



:aj .i'anoi.i"

:9iJ?.?S

<v:-:uil V



328. Abraham Yates" Lansing (Abraham', Gerrit*, Jacob', Gerrit', Gerrif) was

born September 8, 1S08. He married Eliza Jane, daughter of Martin (and

Jane L. Dyer) Van Alstyne, April 26, 1836.

Issue

:

454. Jane Eliza' Lansing, born October 21, 1838; married Frank A. Gregory, June
11, 1863.

455. Sarah B. Lansing, bom December 23, 1839.

456. George Lansing.

457. Martin V. A. Lansing, bom October 11, 1842; died March 8, 1844.

458. Susanna Lansing, born October 12, 1844.

459. Rebecca D. Lansing, bom March 23, 1847; died April 12, 1881.

460. Abraham Y. Lansing.

461. Anna Lansing, bom November 16, 1855.

Abraham Yates' Lansing died November 24, 1857.

76



:-J:;;r. . A21 ,
fL -.^--'.^ ; ^ fi;. /'irAasuxJ 'i^- .^ r;^l .iol^

iarjjii rrs; ./ in^jIrndA



329. Richard Ray^ Lansing (Gerrie, Gerrit', Jacob', Gerrit% Gerrit') was born

July, 1789. He married Susan, daughter of Judge Jonas (and Helena

Livingston) Piatt.

Issue:

462. Edward Antill' Lansing.

463. Jona? Piatt Lansing, died single at Sisal, Yucatan, in 1843.

464. Manette Lansing, married Bayard Boyd.

465. Gerrit G. Lansing.

466. Helen L. Lansing, married Sylvester Larned.

467. Charlotte Lansing, married E. Willard Smith.

468. Richard Lansing, died in infancy.

469. Richard Lansing, died in infancy.

470. Francis Tappan Lansing, died in infancy.

471. Cornelia P. Lansing, died in infancy.

472. Melancthon Woolsey Lansing.

473. Phillipina S. Lansing.

474. Susan Lansing, married Selah V. Reeve.

Susan, wife of Richard" Lansing, died. He married, second, her cousin,

Eliza, daughter of Henry Livingston, widow of Smith Thompson. No issue.

Richard Lansing resided at Utica, N. Y., where he practised law until 1829.

The capital of Michigan was named after him and he resided there for a

time. He died in Detroit, Michigan, September 29, 1855.



D '''

.j--)t

•iiail 1..:. •{ M- ^;.il;' ..o'jri^



330. Barent Bleeker' Lansing (Gerrif, Gerrit*, Jacob', GerritS Gerrit') was born

January 17, 1793. He married Sarah, daughter of Arthur (and Catharine

Livingston) Breese, in 1815.

Issue:

475. Arthur Breese' Lansing. .-^r;: ;-.\^ '.;j:tA. ;•.'•/• v.

476. Henry Livingston Lansing. ''
'

-''—'-^-^ ''"' '.•;"••!

477. Henry SejTnour Lansing. "
' .

478. Manette Antill, married Charles W., son of Prof. S. F. B. Morse.

479. Barent Bleeker Lansing. -•

.i;>r":.i M li^-lV! .:.,}.

{f,.T .1 f i-I'rr!-(V; .t\"f

Barent Bleeker" Lansing resided in Utica, N. Y. He died December 3, 1S53,

at which time he was cashier of the Oneida Bank. His widow, Sarah, died

in 1879.

78



i-> -i=*u^^:..':- /'.. --^Z b



334. Abraham Ten Eyck' Lansing (Sanders', Gerrit*, Jacob', Gerrit', Gerrif)

was born August 12, 1792. He married Jane Ann Stewart.

Issue

:

480. Samuel Stewart^ Lansing.

481. Catharine Lansing, married R. H. Boyd.

482. Edward Sanders Lansing.

483. Gertrude Lansing, married Milton A. Fuller.

484. Frances A. Lansing, married Samuel Earl.

485. John Douglas Lansing, died single.

486. Frederick Lansing. '
,

Abraham Ten Eyck' Lansing resided in Manheim, N. Y. He died February

10, 1842.

79



T/iv/W:-^ link sr'i-X.

f'^g!

;rri .srrr:^ir .; .• • p-T .:8&

.0 •
. ^ 351.



342. Jacob' Lansing (Jacob', Jacob', Jacob', Gerrit', Gerrit") was born December

17, 1792. He married Eleanor, daughter of Spencer (and Dorothea Hallen-

beck) Stafford, June 22, 1819.

Issue

:

487. Spencer Stafford' Lansing.

488. Hpnry Q. Lansing, bom January 22, 1822.

489. Jacob Lansing, born March 11, 1824; died April 16, 1825.

490. Anna Lansing, born January 2, 1826.

491. Ellen S. Lansing, born March 14, 1828.

492. Susan B. Lansing, bom February 20, 1831; died May 4, 1838.

493. Jacob Lansing, bom September 18, 1833; died July 22, 1839.

494. William B. Lansing, born October 4, 1836; died December 31, 1863.

495. Elizabeth T. Lansing, born June 30, 1839.

496. Egbert Lansing, bom December 28, 1842.

Judge Jacob" Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y. He served in the war of 1812

as Quartermaster of Twelfth Regiment of N. Y. State Troops. Was Judge

of the Albany Common Pleas. He died March 20, 1858. His widow, Eleanor,

died September 8, 1875.



ry\ <•" .vrrrfT ii>j^ (jload

3::'?rrp,t '.^.r-;!!.

^ .oet-

... iV ,v'Vij
: '.Ij .i .

, , '_:rw-. 1" L&Liss'i -yfiisnfij 'Jo-.;;l. agbul



413. Jacob' Lansing (Hendrick', Jacob', Jacob', HendrickS Gerrif ) was born

August 4, 1770. He married Alida, daughter of Andries (and Catharine

DeForest) Douw, September 8, 1791.

Issue

:

497. Mary' Lansing, born April 26, 1793; died in infancy.

498. Andries Douw Lansing.

499. James Lansing.

500. Volkert D. Lansing, bom April 3, 1804; died in infancy.

501. Volkert D. Lansing, born February 10, 1807; died in infancy.

Jacob" Lansing resided in Albany, N. Y. He died in 1845.

81



io igJ-^Jii.-tL .fit

•jUB«1

iif-A arnc .yn:-



431. Dirk Cornells' Lansing (Cornelis', Abraham', Jacob\ Hendrick% Gerrif

)

was born March 3, 17S5. He married Laura, daughter of Rev. Caleb (and

Lucinda Strong) Alexander, February 11, 1S13.

Issue

:

502. Ck)rnelis' Lansing.

503. Alexander Strong Lansing, born September 23, 1815; died February, 1816.

504. Elizabeth Lucinda Lansing, born January 9. 1817; married Edward Hvde.
July 20, 1836. He died March 28, 1837. She married, second, Elihu Gris-
wold Hockley, November 13, 1841.

505. Laura Hester Lansing, born December 25, 1818; married Franklin L. Griswold,
May 15, 1838.

506. Catharine Tracy Lansing, born October 9, 1820; married James Hamilton
White about 1849. She died April 23, 1854. He died September, 18(33.

507. Alexander Seymour Lansing, bom September 8, 1822; died at Sacramento,
Calif., August 1, 1850.

508. Samuel Bellamy Lansing, born October 10, 1824; died at Chicago, 111., De-
cember 16, 1842.

509. Helen Alvord Lansing, bom May 11, 1827; married George Blake Grinnel,
December 12, 1848.

510. Edward Beach Lansing.

511. Sarah Alexander Lansing, bora March 3, 1831; died March 7, 1831.

Rev. Dirk Cornelis" Lansing resided at various times in Lansingburgh,

Auburn, Onondaga, Stillwater, Utica and New York, N. Y. His wife died

at Utica, N. Y., March 6, 1831. He died at Walnut Hills, Cincinnati, 0.,

March 19, 1S57.



:>i;. I

\ v^nM.'.:*

""
;.' ioi':^../? "Citir'.af;;^'^ ^r^^l•;('.^ /J.'u ./;>^I



435. Jacob Jeremiah' Lansing (Jeremiah', Peter', Johannes', Johannes', Gerrif

)

was born November 27, 1792. He married Julia Ann, daughter of Joseph

(and Jerusha) Alexander, February 1, 1820. She died March 4, 1823. No

issue. He married, second, Jane, daughter of Ashbel (and Elizabeth) Root,

August 8, 1826.

Issue

:

512. Joseph Alexander Lansing, born July 4, 1827; married, first, Jane A. Moore;
second, Lucy A. Tiler.

513. Helena Lansing, born November 15, 1828.

514. Jeremiah Lansing, born January 31, 1830; died single, December 6, 1868.

515. Charles Lansing, born June 25, 1833; died single, June 16, 1849.

Jacob Jeremiah" Lansing resided in Albany, N. Y. He died September 19,

1877. His widow, Jane, died March 7, 1878.



(I'.T,

•J. fi. .- -

,*5 iSiJ^^uA

ousal

>< ' 'ji e.iLil .-! -flic t-''



441. Abraham A.' Lansingh (Killian', Abraham', Abraham*, Abraham', Gerrit',

Gerrit') was born December 15, 1821. He married Cornelia Schoonmaker,

April 11, 1844.

Issue :

516. Cornelia A.' Lansingh, bom June 2, 1845; died January 7, 1846.

517. Abraham A. Lansingh, born January 7, 1847.

518. Killian V. R. Lansingh, born February 8, 1849 ; died in April, 1879.

Cornelia, wife of Abraham A. Lansingh, died February 4, 1S50. He married,

second, Sarah A. Dempster, April, 1852.

Issue :

519. Clancy D.' Lansingh, bom June 11, 1853; died September 17, 1853.

520. Mary E. G. Lansingh, bom February 4, 1855; died February 7, 1857.

Abraham A.' Lansingh resided in Albany, N. Y.

84



:A ^- --:'
::'-'r-U''>

ifuciii.J '.A c.'.z.h-MiA



442. Killian V. R.' Lansingh (Killian', Abraham', Abraham*, Abraham', Gerrit',

Gerrit') was born February 7, 1824. He married Orvea W. Dempster, July

20, 1864.

Issue

:

521. Blanche' Lansingh, bom January 6, 1867.

522. Grace Lansingh, bom August 31, 1868.

523. Dempster Lansingh, born October 26, 1870.

524. Van Rensselaer Lansingh, born February 2, 1873.

Killian V. R.' Lansingh resided in Albany, N. Y. His wife, Orvea, died in

1882.



!(';

':6k /iiiuiilyi) :\-p,i-M:r'

r r vT-i'jj;-.. ,rf^i;hi'MJ 9)v

iBmiH



445. Charles Bridgen' Lansing (Gerrif, Abraham', Gerrit*, Jacob', Gerrit',

Gerrit') married Catharine Clinton in 1S42.

Issue

:

525. J. Townsend' Lansing, married Helen F. Douw, November, 1870.

526. Charles A. Lansing.

Catharine C, wife of Charles Bridgen Lansing, died. He married, second,

Abby, daughter of John (and Abby Spencer) Townsend, in 1&44.

Issue

:

527. Abby Spencer^ Lansing.

528. Edward Yates Lansing.

529. Gerrit Yates Lansing.

Charles Bridgen' Lansing resided in Albany, N. Y.



.tir-ioO .'iir.sdH"

r-i rt: cujVi:

'Ol^SSl

i'na : :i-jhU h-Jiil

fr.r&I iiL>/ ;-ia ^uO 1o o>iw ,.



452. William' Lansing (Christopher', Abraham', Gerrit', Jacob', Gerrit', Gerrit')

was born March 20, 1837. He married Caroline Allen, daughter of Robert

(and Catharine A. Farrell) McClellan, October 17, 1867.

Issue

:

530. Margaret McC Lansing, born February 13, 1871; died February 18, 1871.

531. William Lansing, born July 12, 1873.

532. Christopher Y. Lansing, born February 18, 1875; died January 12, 1881.

533. Susan Gansevoort Lansing, bom September 8, 1876.

William' Lansing resided in Albany, N. Y.

87



:.a

»9big£ ^J wiiiKj-//



456. George' Lansing (Abraham', Abraham', Gerrit*, Jacob', GerritS Gerrif)

was born February 9, 1&41. He married Drusilla Burt, October 4, 1871.

Issue

:

534. Lee Chamberlain' Lansing, bom July 23, 1877.

George' Lansing resided in Albany, N. Y.



^i'l-i
:•.-' 6'i

\ii;j-;090



460. Abraham Y." Lansing (Abraham', Abraham', Gerrit*, Jacob', Gerrit', G^r-

rit') was born January 8, 1850. He married Julia Abrams, May 3, 1875.

Issue

:

535. Jesse Yates" Lansing, born March 6, 1877.

536. Eliza Jane Lansing, born January 10, 1879.

Abraham Y.' Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y.



;. ,-;:-.-iu-')

585

L'./.lr'n ^^fif? ' . \Y iTitirlj:'ii.iA



462. Edward Antir Lansing (Richard', Gerrit', Gerrit*, Jacob', Gerrit', Ger-

rif) was born July, 1814. He married .

Issue:

537. Philip B.« Lansing.

538. Richard Ray Lansing.

539. Marie L. Lansing.

540. Manette Lansing; married Bayard Boyd.

541. Rose Lansing; died in infancy.

Edward Antil' Lansing resided at Detroit, Mich. He died June 12, 1S68.

90





465. G^rrit G.' Lansing (Richard", Gerrit', Gerrit*, Jacob', Gerrit=, Gerrit') mar-

ried Mary Judson.

Issue:

542. Gerrit L.' Lansing.

Gerrit G.' Lansing resided at Detroit, Mich.

91



:U i J'ric iUr-jt.u . UTi3-.j . ;.i^t}x. , .>\

.rni

-G :s i-oMii'-" JiTToO



475. Arthur Breese^ Lansing (Barenf, Gerrit', Gerrit*, Jacob', Gerrit=, Gerrif

)

married, first, Louisa Lovet. No issue. He married, second, Janet Suffern.

Issue:

543. Janet Sarah Lansing.

Arthur Breese' Lansing resided at New York City, N, Y. He served in the

Mexican War as captain in the Quartermaster's Department



.rii''.< .;,-;*vdO .'<.iC'-:a^. ,':'n-i^n) /jii-i«3M ..'nbit.ci' j^iiJartjeJ 'si^ooiS i.

•r;,.r («;

•V Jj,: ';:M.,j" :r'ni^uaJ 'ss'^^-:'... i ShA



476. Henry Livingston' Lansing (Barent", Gerrit', Gerrit*, Jacob', Gerrit=, Ger-

rit') married Catharine 0., daughter of Henry B. (and Sarah Sherman)

Gibson, October 22, 1S38.

Issue

:

544. Henry Gibson' Lansing, born February 17, 1840; died May 30, 1870, in Mon-
tevideo, S. A.

545. Livingston Lansing, born May 23, 1841; married Grace Cleveland Coxe. De-
cember 31, 1868. He was Captain in Seventeenth New York for over a year
during the Civil War.

546. Charles Miller Lansing, born June 24, 1843; married Eliza Myra Goodrich, Sep-
tember 1, 1869.

547. Sarah G. Lansing, bom August. 1846; married General Henry L. Burnett,

September 4, 1867. She died in New York.

548. Watts Sherman Lansing, born September 17, 1850; married Agnes Maud
Henrietta, daughter of Dr. T. A. Watt, July 31, 1877.

Henry Livingston' Lansing resided at Niagara, Canada.

93



i ..I ;i'i^r ,rr {^tij:

•T.-b

!j jg:^ son:

jf'h-n ;:"!•::/: fill ,T '.-.ni>H



477. Henry Seymourr Lansing (Barent", Gerrit% Gerrit*, Jacob\ Gerrit"', Gerrif

)

was born February, 1824. He married Jane Amelia, daughter of Henry

White.

Is6ue:

549. Henry White' Lansing.

550. Arthur Louis Lansing.

551. Bleeker Lansing; died in infancy.

Henry Seymourr Lansing was Captain Twelfth Infantry in the Civil War

and left the service in 1S63 with rank of brevet brigadier general. He died

April 14, 1882, at Burlington, N. J.



'.' ^:iyin.

VAd

. %Ah.iLr.u.

Jiljv;! :..:•:, J. ncM.ci h'Jif-'iTiv '?, "tnsli

inqA



479. Barent Bleeker' Lansing (Barenf, Garret', Gerrit*, Jacob', Gerrit', Gerrit')

married Sophia, daughter of E. P. Williams.

552. Williams' Lansing.

553. Stewart Antil Lansing.

554. Gerrit Bleeker Lansing.

I

Barent Bleeker' Lansing resided at Buffalo, N. Y.

95



rjjifll

.:5;!.5;i.



480. Samuel Stewart' Lansing (Abraham", Sanders', Gerrit', Jacob', G«rrit', Ger-

rit') married Katharine Fox.

Issue

:

555. W. Frederick Lansing.

556. Jacob Fox Lansing.

557. Edward Ten Eyck Lansing.

Samuel Stewart' Lansing resided in Manheim, N. Y.

96



:i»-;:i2l

'I I.!-.
. .i. y " : ' !'-Li«5J58



482. Edward Sanders' Lansing (Abraham", Sanders', Gerrit*, Jacob', Gerrit', Ger-

rit') married Mary Shuman.

Issue:

558. Abraham Ten Eyck" Lansing.

559. Fanny S= Lansing.

560. Mary Lansing; died in infancy.

561. Charles S. Lansing.

562. Stuart D. Lansing.

563. Addison Farwell Lansing.

564. Katharine Lansing.

565. Louis Lansing.

Edward Sanders' Lansing resided in Manheim, N. Y.

97



.SHI^

>hK.

v,-;ba



486. Frederick' Lansing (Abraham', Sanders', Gerrit*, Jacob', Gerrit', Gerrif)

married Sarah Shuman.

Issue

:

566. Louis' Lansing.

567. Madge Lansing.

Frederick' Lansing resided in Manheim, N. Y.

98





187. Spencer Stafford' Lansing (Jacob", Jacob', Jacob', Jacob', Gerrit', Gerrit')

was born March 29, 1820. He married Louisa Esther, daughter of Joab

(and Amelia Gibbons) Stafford, ]\Larch 2, 1848.

Issue

:

568. Henry Q.^ Lansing, born June 19, 1849.

569. Emma S. Lansing, bom September 27, 1851.

570. Jacob Lansing, born November 20, 1853; died July 24, 1878.

571. Eleanor L. Lansing, bom September 27, 1857.

572. Josephine Lansing, born November 10, 1859.

573. Anna Lansing, bora September 22, 1863.

574. Amelia Lansing, born December 25, 1865.

575. Arthur Seymour Lansing, born April 26, 1868; died November 14, 1873.

576. Edith Augusta Lansing, bom August 9, 1876.

Spencer Stafford' Lansing resided at Niles, Michigan. He was Captain Com-

pany F, Twenty-fifth Regiment, Michigan Infantry, and served throughout

the Civil War.



31 '-U ,- I'yirAli ,b'io';\._.

^e.«I

;;::L :noH

h1 .;

: viii^H



498. Andries Douw' Lansing (Jacob', Hendrick', Jacob', Jacob', Hendrick', Ger-

rit') was born March 16, 1796. He married Gertrude, daughter of Dr.

Aaron (and Gertrude Van der Heyden) Hinman, December 30, 1822.

Issue:

577. Anna' Lansing, born July 4, 1824; married Isaac Fonda, July 30, 1867.

578. Richard Lansing, born September 17, 1825; died December 19, 1844.

579. Amanda Lansing, born October 20, 1827; died single, September 12, 1873.

580. Alida D. Lansing, born September 23, 1829; died February 24, 1851.

581. Henry Lansing, born January 14, 1832; married Fanny A. Wood, December

.21, 1854. She died Mav 19. 1864. He married, second, Carohne M. Paige,

August 24, 1871. He died in 1884.

582. William Lansing, born February 11, 1834; died February 2, 1852.

583. Gertrude. Lansing, born September 3, 1836; died September 13, 1837.

584. Gertrude Lansing, born April 17, 1839; died August 14, 1840.

585. Andries Douw Lansing, bom April 29, 1842; married Susan B. Nott, February

25, 1864.

586. Catharine D. Lansing, born October 14, 1843; died January 16, 1850.

587. Julia Lansing, born November 29, 1846; died July 28, 1852.

Andries Douw' Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y. He died July 26, 1864. His

widow, Gertrude, died October 9, 1871.



s^iTJ



». James' Lansing (Jacob', Hendrick', Jacob*, Jacob', Hendrick', Gerrit') was

born September 23, 1799. He married Sarah McDonald.

Issue:

588. Jacob J.' Lansing, born in 1823.

589. Edward Lansing.

James' Lansing resided at Albany, N. Y.



: duaal

.e8o

,^n;::',!fA lii b: rAi-.c&j 'SinsT.



502. Cornelis' Lansing (Dirk", Cornelis', Abraham*, Jacob', Hendricks Gerrif)

was born February 7, 1814. He married Eliza Jane, daughter of Thaddeus

(and Eliza Goodyear, November 11, 1834.

Issue

:

590. Laura E.^ Lansing, born June 14, 1836; died January 8, 1841.

591. Belle Lansing, born September 9, 1840; died April 10, 1841.

592. Thaddeus Lansing, bom August 6, 1841; died September 18, 1841.

593. Jacob Derrick Lansing, born November 9, 1842.

594. Cora Lansing, born August 5, 1845; died September 21, 1846.

595. Willie Lansing, bom July 1, 1847; died January 30. 1849.

596. John Vawter Lansing, bom September 13, 1850.

597. Mark Skinner Lansing, born September 10, 1853.

Cornelis' Lansing resided at Marengo, McHenry Co., 111. He died August 24,
,

1865. /



i. "<.vj!ir.''j '.I "'.
, I :i-j (^uO^-u J»^.>s_i ijtia)

:eue8l

.Oi -
' > ndrr;'



510. Edward Beach' Lansing (Dirk\ Cornelis", Abraham*, Jacob', Hendrick',

Gerrit') was born September 12, 1S28. He married Julia, daughter of

Samuel Stephenson (and Julia Frances Gregory) Fowler, February 1, 1S55.

Issue

:

598. Edward Beach^ Lansing, born July 4, 1856.

599. Laura Griswold Lansing, bom November 23, 1858; died October 16, 1863.

600. Frank Griswold Lansing, born February 15, 1867; died August 13, 1868.

Edward Beach' Lansing resided in Brooklyn, N. Y. He was First Lieut

and Adjutant of Seventy-fifth N. Y. Volunteers in the Civil War.



( v/io^ii'^ifj sa^iiGii K'.i'jl. I.

.iivj,.|:^o



INDEX.

A. PAGE
Abeel,

Neeltje 24

Abram3,
Julia 89

Alexander,

Caleb 82

Catharine i. 50

Joseph 83

Julia Ann 83

Laura 82

Antill,

Col. Edward 49

Maria 49

B.
Banker,

Elizabeth 4

Barentse,

Elsie 7

Beekman,
Ariaantje 21

\ Jannetje 8

Jacob 6

]

Johanna 45

Johannes 8, 21

Machtel 6

Bleeker,

Barent 22

Bloodgood,

Maria 60

Bogardus,

Anthony 11

Bogart,

Alida 64

Lysbet Janse 11

Sarah 47

Boyd,

Bayard 77, 90

R. H - 79

Bradt,

Daniel 3

PACE
Bratt,

Agnietje 54
Barbara 7i

Bernard 54

Egbert n, 63

Jannetje 48
Susanna 33
Willempie 63

Breese,

Arthur 78

Sarah 78

Burhans,

Catharyntje —
' 39

Burnett,

Gen. Henry L 93

Burnsides,

Jane 36

Burt,

Drusilla 88

C.
Carter,

Amanda 73

Clinton,

Catharine 86

Clute,

Dirk 31

Jacob 27

Johannes G. 17

Cooper,

Annatie 16

Cornelia 41

Elizabeth 25

Obadiah .16, 25, 41

Sara 41

Coster,

Hendrick 4

Coxe,

Grace Cleveland 93

D.
De Forest,

Alida 72

Ann* .— - 14



jl-AQVll



PAGE

Catharina 17

Catharine 81

Cornelia 67

Isaac 72

Philip 17

Dempster,

Orvea W. 85

Sarah A. 84

Deniston,

James 25

Dickenson,

Charles - 24

Sarah 24

Douw,
Abraham 9, 18

Alida 81

Andries 81

Catharine 18

Helen F. 86

Dox,

Pieter 37

Dunbar,

John — 29

Dyer,

Jane L. 76

E.
Earl,

Samuel 79

Egberts,

Benjamin 23

Maritje 23, 46

Mary 44

Egmont,
Jacob 5

Everts,

Johannes 22

Maria 22

Evertson,

Mr. 64

F.

Farrell,

Catharine A. 87

Fay,

John, Jr. 44

Finch,

Sarah 65

PACE
Fonda,

Abraham D. 26

Abraham I. 57

Alida G7, 72

Dow 61

Helena 59

Isaac — 100

Isaac D. - 3

Isaac I - 67

Maria 53

Mary 41

Susanna 57

Fowler,

Julia 103

Samuel Stephenson 103

Fox,
Katharine 96

Fryer,

Elizabeth 55

John 55

Fuller,

Milton A. - -— 79

G.
Gansevoort,

Catharine 75

Gen. Peter 75

Gansvoort,

Peter 48

Gardenier,

Cornelia 16, 25

Gerritse,

Hybert 3

Gerritsen,

Ryer 4

Gibbons,

Amelia 99

Gibson,

Catharine O. 93

Henry B. 93

Glen,

Catharine 5

Helena 9, 18

Jacob S. 9

John Sanders 5

Goewey,
Sarah 29

Goodrich,

Eliza Myra - 93



1jirr;^.--d>,



PACE
Goodyear,

Eliza Jane 102

Thaddeus 102

Gregory,

Frank A. 76

Grinnel,

George Blake 82

Griswold,

Franklin L - 82

Groesbeck,

Stephanus 4

H.

Hallenbeck,

Dorothea 80

Hansen,

Deborah 6

Hawley,
Gideon 51

Hendrickse,

Elizabeth 1

Heyer,

Jannetje 52

Hinman,
Dr. Aaron 100

Gertrude 100

Hockley,

Elihu Griswold 82

Hogan,
William, Jr. -— — 8

Hopkins,

E. 46

Hubbard,

Cornelia 50

Maria 50

Hun,
Catalyntie 14

Dirk 36

Elsje 36

Jane 14

Johannes 36

Thomas 14

Wyntje Harmense 13

Hunn,
Harman T. 8

Huyck,
Andries 31

Catharine — 29

Maritje 31

Hyde,

Edward 82

J.

Jafesh,

Teunis 31

Judson,

Mary 91

K.

Kip,

Tryntje 17

Kittel,

Deborah 40

Joachim 40

Knickerbacker,

Harmen 44

Harmen Janse 11

Jannetje 11

Knipp,

Maria 66

L.

Lansing,

Abby Spencer 86

Abraham 2, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 17. 18, 19, 25
27, 32, 42, 43, 54, 55, 56, 58, 60, 75

Abraham A. IS, 23, 44, 73, 84

Abraham D. 44

Abraham F. 57, 71

Abraham G. 19, 22, 48, 74

Abraham Ten Eyck 50, 79, 97

Abraham Y. 48, 76, 89

Abraham Yates 4S, 76

Addison Far^vell 97

Alexander 40

Alexander Seymour 82

Alexander Strong 82

Alida 3, 10, 22, 31, 42, 54, 57, 58, 62, 64, 100

Altje 1

Amanda 100

Amelia 99

Andries 31, 68

Andries Douw 81, 100

Anna 5, 28, 31, 35, 37, 48, 76, SO, 99. 100

Annatie 16, 25, 41, 55, 56, 57, 59, 68

Annatje 10, 17, 23. 36, 50. 60

Annetie 74

Antje - 48

Arietta 44

Arietta A. 73





PAGE
Lansing,

Arthur Breese 78 02
Arthur Louis 94
Arthur Seymour 99

Barbara 57_ 71
Barent Bleeker 49, 78, 95
B. Bleeker 48
Belle 102
Benjamin 23, 65
Blanche 85
Bleeker 94

Catalyna .„ .._ .._ 30
Catalyntie 34
Catalyntje 37

Cathalyntje 14, G4
Catharina 15, 16, 28, 41, 42, 52
Catharine 9, 17, 18, 44, 79

Catharine D. 100
Catharine Tracy 82
Catharyna 29
Cathrina 14, 62
Catrina 15

Charles 83

Charles A. 86
Charles Bridgen 74, 86

Charles Miller 93
Charles S. ._. 97
Charlotte 49, 77

Christoffer 65

Christoffle 30, 64

Christopher Y. 87

Christopher Yates 48, 75

Clancy D. 84

Cora 102

Cornelia 16, 25, 47, 54, 67

Cornelia A. 84

Cornelia P. 77

Comelis 15, 32, 40, 70, 82, 102

Comelis DeRider 48

David 39

Dempster 85

Dirk —62, 70

Dirk Cornells 82

Dirkje 61

Edith Augusta 99

Edward 50, 101

Edward Antil 90

Edward Antill 49, 77

PACE
Lansing,

Edward Boach go, 103
Edward Sanders 79, 97
Edward Ten Eyck — '_ 95
Edward Yates 85
Edwin Yates 75
Egbert 80
Eleanor L. 99
Eliza Jane gg
Eliza V. R. ^I'^^ 73
Elizabet 4

Elizabeth 2, 5, 6, 10, 11, 47, 51, 54, 55
59, 63, 71

Elizabeth Lucinda 82
Elizabeth T. SO
Ellen S. 80
Elsie - 15, 19

Elsje -5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 19, 23, 24, 25, 44

Emma S. 99
Engeltie 40

Engeltje 4, 33
Eveline O. 73

Evert 5, 16, 33, 41, 42, 68

Fannie S. 97
Femmetje 23, 46
Frances 47, 50
Frances A. 79
Francis Tappan 77

Franciscus 10, 28, 61, 62

Frank Griswold 103

Frederick 1, 50, 79, 98

-— Geertruy 4, 12, 21, 33, 34, 35, 52

Geertruyd — 36
George 48, 76, SS

Geradus 12, 35

Gerrit 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 13, 15. 16, 19, 21
29. 31, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44

46, 54, 55, 67, 72

Gerrit A. 6, 25, 54

Gerrit Blocker 95
Gerrit Frederickse 1

Gerrit G. 22, 49, 77, 91

Gerrit J. 9, 22

Gerrit John 6

Gerrit L. 91

Gerrit Y. 48, 74

Gerrit Yates 86

Gertrude 79, 100

Gooscn 18, 21

Grace 85

Gysbertic 1





PAGE

Lansing,

Hans Burhans 39

Harmanus 15, 40

Harpert !''• -13

Helen -16

Helen Alvord 82

Helen L.
'^'^

Helena 18, 19. 20, 23, 25. 2G, 28, 29

30, 39, 52, 59, 61, 67, 83

Hendrick 3, 10, 11, 26, 27, 31

Hendrick G. 1. 3

Hendrick J. 30, 65

Hendrick R. 20, 45

Hendrickie - 26

Henry 100

Henry Gibson 93

Henry Livingston '78, 93

Henry Q 80, 99

Henry Seymour —78, 94

Henry White 9-1

Hermanus
"^1

Hester - 21

Hilletje - 1

Hybertje ^^' ^^

Isaac 2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 21, 25. 26, 27, 34

56, 57, 58, 61, 67, 72

Jacob 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 44, 46

Jacob A. 25, 32, 53

Jacob Derrick 10-

Jacob Fox 9^

Jacob Franse 28, 61

Jacob G —2. 9. 22, 23, 46

Jacob Gerritse 18

Jacob H -3. 10

Jacob J -9, 10, 23, 24, 30. 51, 52. 101

Jacob Jeremiah '^1' 83

Jacob Sanders j°

Jacobus
-''I'

ll
Jacobus Stoutenbergh °0

James - --^'- ^L ^01

James Wynkoop l*
Jan - ^6

Jan Van Arnhem ^
Jane

""""JJJo, 74
Jane Ann
Jane Anna
Jane Eliza

Janet Sarah
-sV^l", 48

Jannetje ^''' " '

Jannette

PAGE

Lansing,

Jeremiah 34. 71. 83

Jesse Yates 89

Joachim
Johannes ..2, 4, 5, 6. 7,^8. 10. 12. 13. 14. 15. 16

42. 43. 45, 66, 67, 68, 69

Johannes G. 1' *

Johannes Hun 36

Johannes V. S. ^4

John 7. 12, 22, 33, 36. 47, 48. 54

John A. 25, 55

John Douglas
"^9

John J 9, 24

John Thomas — '^

John Vawter 102

Jonas Piatt — -
'^'^

Joseph Alexander — 83

Josephine 99

J. Townsend 86

JuUa 100

Katharine — 97

Killian V. R. - - —-44, 73, 84, 85

Laura E -—102

Laura Griswold 103

Laura Hester 82

Lea 67

Lee Chamberlain 88

Lena 17. 24, 25, 27, 31, 39, 63

Levinus 28, 32, 62

Levinus Winne ^^

Libbitie ^

Livingston ~ 93

Louis 97, 98

Lydia C
"'

Machtel —8- ^1

Madge 98

Magdalena 44

Magdalene
Manette 90

Manette Antill ^8

Mannette '

Margaret '^'
19

Margaret McC. 87

Margareta 4^

Margarita 0. 51

Margaritje — *^

Maria —3, 12, 14, 20, 22, 31. 34, 36. 42

Marie L. 90



5:3 -.

.,;r.'t>'.h

I'.' VlffCll

: ,_ .._ . .... >-: ,- ,1

:' ,-:.
_ ^. - -.: ..)^ :j.i-j^i

1
, .. ... doje.'!.

,-. j-'J'^.^i.'-. ' niu .j>>:al

;.i- ,_ . -lyn^''^ do'jjlt

h .it ..- (.i;uoo»\,

'
. - .no:;? r.,ci.--)«l

•
.^v; ..r ;:-.<n;5l

:... 4.,oH:v.".'/ eaaial

'' 7 .'....".J"'M ...' '..-'. •• .,9V iT-i

..... _ - ;...bL

i: !. ;, vuiii

:.;._ ._.. '^r,k 'jneJi

:,?.._ . ... .1.;.,//! 9.1»>l

.' ._ . ._ ._ .... (:.!•,, r; J-S^; I

-> .if ,' - ^ii-' ..'AU



PAGE
Lansing,

Mark Skinner 102

Martin V. A. 76

Mary 7, 23, 47, 81, 97

Mary E. G 84

Manrtje 61, 67

Mayke - 27

Meinard 39

Melancthon Woolsey 77

Myndert — ...2, 6

Neeltje -8, 31

Nicholas 24

Obadiah 16, 25, 41

Peter — 12, 34, 36

Philip 12, 24, 36

Philip B. 90

Phillipina S 77

Pieter 71

Rachel 28, 31, 65

Rebecca D. 76

Richard 77, 100

Richard Ray 49, 77, 90

Robert 7, 20, 39, 45, 47, 50, 54

Rose 90

Rutger 13, 38

Samuel Bellamy 82

Samuel Stewart 79, 96

Sanders 5, 7, 15, 48

Sanders G. 22, 50

Sanders J. 9

Sara - 47

Sarah 20, 22, 26, 39, 41, 54, 57, 64, 65

Sarah Alexander - 82

Sarah B. 48, 76

Sarah G. 93

Spencer Stafford 80, 99

Stewart Antil 95

Stewart D 97

Susan 48. 77
Susan B. 80

Susan Gansevoort - 87

Susan Yates 74

Susanna 2, 5, 8, 72, 76

Teunis 61

Thaddeus 102

Thomas 7, 14

PACE
Lansing,

Van Rensselaer 55
Volkert D 81

Watts Sherman 93
William 55, 59, 75, 80, 87, 95, 100
Willie 102
W. Frederick 96
Wouter 2

Lamed,
Sylvester 77

Lievense,

Alida 53

Harmen 24
Rachel 24

Willem 53

Lieverse,

Catharina 32
Levinus 28, 32

Maritje .* 28

Liswell,

John 25

Livingston,

Catharine 78

Edward 47
Eliza 77

Helena 77
Henry 77

Lovet,

Louisa 92

Lucas,

Maria 14

Luckerfetter,

Elizabeth .'

36

M.
McClellan,

Caroline Allen 87
Robert _ 87

McDonald,
Sarah 101

McKinney,
Rev. Samuel 65

Marselis,

Johannes 45

Maria 45

Marshall.

Annetje 69



viJJ.-V



Mills, PAGE
Rev. Dr. 49

Monteath,

Rev. W. 48

Moore,

Jane A. 83

Morse,

Charles W. 78

Prof. S. F. B 78

Myers,

Rev. John W.... 46

Myndertse,

Abraham 14

N.

Nack,

Mathya 1 2

Nott,

Susan B. 100

0.
Oothout,

Abraham 19, 24

Hendrikie 26

Jonas 6

Margareta 51

Maycke 14

Orcott,

Philanda 48

Ostrom,

David 65

Ouderkirk,

Abraham 27

Anna — 27

Annetje 27

Isaac 27

James 59

Maria 31, 59

P.

Paige,

Caroline M. 100

Pearson,

Johannes 62

Maritje 62

Peelen,

G€ertie Brantse 4

Piatt,

Judge Jonas 77

Susan 77

Pruyn, pace
Barentje 22

David 64

Franse Janse 10

Helena 10

John S. 45

Robert H. 74

Q.

Quackenbush,

Anna 51

Col. Henry 51

Quilhot,

Harry 36

R.

Ray,

Cornelia 47

Robert 47

Reeve,

Selah V. 77

Root,

Ashbol 83

Jane 83

Roseboom,
Hendrick Janse 1

Hendrick M. 46

Jacob, Jr. 21

Margaret 20

Myndert 20

Neeltje 46

Ryckman,
Gerrit 36

S.
Sanders,

Helena 7

Robert 7, 12

Sanford,

Mary 75

Satterlee,

Edward 46

Schemerhom,
Machtel 8

Schermerhom,
Harriet 48

Hendrick 25

Schoonmaker,

Cornelia 84



.... .'//

n ifioT. .v*5i

fftiiz-.-iJA

.. . ss.iot

abn-iilii'.l

.e.dfiM\j:

_ run/
(.•frtfiA

,_ -f :;!

. .;r.n:ii*.

.!.;)



PACE
Schuyler,

Ang-elica 48

Ariantje 44

Catharina 24

Geertruy 12

Schuyler,

Magdalena 42

Nicholas 24

Peter, Jr. 21

Col. Pieter P 12

Sharp,

Jane 41

Sherman,
Sarah — 93

Shuman,
Mary 97

Sarah 98

Smith,

E. WiDard 77

Spencer,

Abby — 86

Staats,

Parent A. 42

Catharina 18, 20

Maria 42

Stafford,

Eleanor 80

Joab 99

Louisa Esther 99

Spencer 80

Stewart,

Jane Ann 79

Strong,

Lucinda 82

Suffem,

Janet 92

Sutherland,

Jacob 47

T
Teller,

Elizabeth 6

Ten Broeck,

Catrina 20

Samuel 20

Ten Eyck,

Abraham 23, 50, 74

Catharine 50

Helen 74

Maria -— 46

PACE
ten Kate,

Jan Barentse 1

Thomas,
Caroline Mary 75

John 75

Thompson,
Smith 77

Tiler,

Lucy A. 83

Townsend,

Abby 8G

Absalom 51

John 86

Tymesen,

Mary 65

V.
Van Alstyn,

Catalyna 54

Eliza Jane 76

Martin —54, 76

Van Arnheim,

Abraham 10

John D. - 10

Van Amhem,
Abraham 58

Annetje 58

Maria 67

Rachel — 65

Van Benthuysen,

Cornelia 41

Jacobus B. 41

Van den Bergh,

Annatie 56

Annatje 68

Catalyna 35

Catharina 54

Catrina 24, 28

Catryna 32

Evert 17, 68

Matthias 37

Wyntje 37

Van der Heyden,

Catharine 62

Dirk G2

Gertrude 100

Hester 70

Van der Zee,

Albert Andriese Brant 1

Storm 1



->.-. 1



PACE
Van Dcusen,

Cathalyna 37

Engeltje 13

Harpert 17

Helena 17

Jacob 25

Maria 67

Rutgers Melcherts 13

Van Ditmars,

Cornelis Barents 5

Van Dyck,

Catalyna 34

Van Eps,

Johannes Baptiste 15

Van Nes,

Mayke 27

Van strand,

Abigail 65

Van Rensselaer,

Elsje 44

Jeremiah 23

Killian 44

Maria Hendrickse 20

Philip P. 44

Van Schaick,

Cathlyna 24

Elizabeth 29

Geertie 4

Gerrit S. 29

Goosen 20, 24

Goosen S. 18

Goosense 4

Johannes 64

Ricke - 18

Sara 64

Sarah 20

Van Schoonhoven,

Gerrit 10

Jacobus 38

Maria 57

Susanna 38

Van Slectenhorst,

Brandt Arentse 1

Sieur Gerrit - 1

Van Slyck,

Engeltie 15

Harmen 15

Van Tassel,

Abraham 16

PACE
Van Tricht,

Abraham g

Magdalena 6

Van Trickt,

Magdalena — 19

Van Vechten,

Cornelis Teunis 14

Ephraim 20

Jannetje - 14

Van Wie,

Gerrit 29

Ida 5

Jan 29

Yda 29

William 21

Van Witbeck,

Catharine 9

Van Woert,

Annatje 26

Jacob 26

Johannes, Jr. 30

Van Wythorst,

Elsie 2

Wouter „ 2

Van Zandt,

Annatie 55

Dr. 63

Vermeer,

Gysbert Janse 1

Ver Planck,

Ariaantje 63

Verplank,

Rachel 64

Vinhagen,

Maria 20

Visscher,

Annatje 23

Jannetje 61

Maritje — 43

Nanning J. 26

Teunis 8, 61

Teunis G. 64

Vranken,

Alida 62

Vrooman,
Catharina --- 40

Johannes 40



"-- lid n«V

,ic.l^ r..».7

. (n. .:= •! f;.-.V

•1 ai

.;U '-; n.7

•>?:'• or A Jfi.!..-ici

... :,„i>0 TL'v:-:

.Jril^ ..7

xisnibll

Js?P.E T ; < '/

rn6rt';'..'A



PAGE
w.

Waldron,

Peter 8

Waters,

Jane 22

John 22

Watt,

Agnes Maud Henrietta 93

Dr. T. A 93

Wendel,

Evert P. — 5

Wendell,

Ariaantje 33

Comelis 37

Elizabeth 34, 62

Elsje 24

Evert 33

Helena 71

Hendrick 20

Hennanus 71

Hester 21

Isaac 34, 35

Jacob H. 34

Marytje 35

Robert 32

Westerlo,

Rensselaer 47

White,

Henry 94

James Hamilton 82

Jane Amelia 9 J

Williams,

E. P - 95

Margareta 54

Sophia 95

,,,. PACE
Winne,

Anna 3g
Benjamin 65
Catalyntje 37
Cathlina

""
30

Helena 65
Sarah 22

Wood,
Fanny A. loO

Woodruff,

Hunloke, M. D 23

Wynkoop,
Elizabeth 54

James 54

Y.
Yates,

Abraham 48

Annetje 37

Christoffle 30, 37

Christopher 16

Hybertje 30
Susanna 48

Young,

Guy 31

Z.

Zabriskie,

John 24

Last Name Unknown,
Alida 10

Eliza 102

Elizabeth S3

Elsie 5

Everet 4

Jerusha 83

Lysbet 3

Metty 27



_. -.nrA


















